e —

2004-1369-CD

RE:

HOUTZDALE MUNICTPAL AUTHORITY

- ERIC GJLLILAND AL /

In RE: Houtzdale Municipal et al

2004-1369-CD _




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

THE CONDEMNATION BY THE HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY, OF A UTILITY AND ACCESS EASEMENT
SIXTY (60’) MORE OR LESS IN WIDTH FROM THE
POINT OF BEGINNING FOR A DISTANCE OF 5149.76
FEET MORE OR LESS IN LENGTH TO THE TERMINUS
OF THE EASEMENT OR A TOTAL OF 7.093 ACRES,
OVER, ACROSS, UPON AND THROUGH CERTAIN
PROPERTY, SITUATE IN GULICH TOWNSHIP,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REPUTED TO
BE OWNED BY THE CONDEMNEES, FOR PURPOSES OF
CONSTRUCTING, EXPLORING, DRILLING AND
EXPLOITATING THE SURFACE SOURCE, UNDERGROUND
WATER RESOURCES AND THE INTAKE AT THE
MOSHANNON CREEK HEADWATERS, FOR THE PURPOSE
OF CONSTRUCTING, MAINTAINING AND REPAIRING
OF PRODUCTION WELLS, MONITORING WELLS, AND
SURFACE SOURCES TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY
WATER TRANSMISSION PIPELINE, ELECTRICAL
POWERGRID AND OTHER FACILITIES INVOLVED IN
THE UPGRADE AND RENOVATION OF HMA'S WATER
SUPPLY, WATER DISTRIBUTION AND WATER
TREATMENT SYSTEMS

CONDEMNOR

CONDEMNEES: ERIC AND BERNADETTE GILLILAND:

DECLARATION OF TAKING

NO. 2004-\}(,9-Cy

Eminent Domain
Proceeding-In Rem

FILED
SEp 012904@

0 KR ¥
Witliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

L Cenx Xo “.41

The Houtzdale Municipal Authority does hereby file this

Declaration of Taking, based on the provisions of Article IV,

Section 402, of the Eminent Domain Code, Act of June 22, 1964, P.L.

84, 26 P.S. 1-402, as amended, and respectfully declares that:

1. The condemnor is the Houtzdale Municipal Authority, a

Pennsylvania Municipal Authority, duly

organized

under the

authority of the Municipal Authorities Act, Act of June 19, 2001,

P.L. 287, No. 22 with its principal office located at 561 Kirk

Street, P. 0. Box 97, Houtzdale, Pennsylvania,

16651.

2. The interest in the property hereinafter described is

hereby condemned as a right-of-way and/or easement for the purposes

of constructing, maintaining and repairing of a utility and access



right of way and/or easement to allow for the development of a
water transmission pipeline and other facilities for improvement of
the water supply, water distribution and water treatment system
pursuant to the Municipal Authorities Act of June 19, 2001, P.L.
287, No. 22, 55 Pa. C.S.A. §5601 et. seq. (the "Act"), specifically
sections 5607 (d) (15) and 5615(a) of the Act, and the Eminent Domain
Code, Act of June 22, 1964, P.L. 84, as amended, Article IV,
Section 402 (26 P.S. 1-402 et. seqg.). The within condemnation has
been authorized by Resolution adopted the 31st day of August, 2004
by the said condemnor. A copy of said resolution and accompanying
exhibits is attached heretoc and made a part herecf as Exhibit A.
The original may be examined at the address of the condemnor.

3. The purpose of the condemnation is to provide a utility
and vehicular access easement in order to insure access to the
watershed and to expand the ground water system and the surface
source of the Authority known‘as the Moshannon Creek Watershed and
to specifically enlarge, upgrade and renovate the water
acquisition, water treatment, and water distribution system already
approved for wuse in that locale and throughout the area of
operations of the condemnor in the Moshannon Valley.

4. The further purpose of the Condemnation is to acquire a
right of way in, over, across and through the existing property of
Eric and Bernadette Gilliland (the "Condemnee"), such Condemnee’s
property being located in Gulich Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, having an address of 548 Hunt Club Drive, Ginter,
Pennsylvania, and being more particularly described in that certain

Deed dated April 30, 2001, and recorded in the Office of the



Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in Instrument
Number 200105981, (the "Subject Property"), for access and to place
utilities, with the further right to construct, repair, and
maintain the accessway for purposes of ingress, egress, and regress
for its water pipeline and other facilities including electrical
transmission lines as the width of the right of way permits and to
further construct, lay, maintain, and service the transmission
pipeline and other support facilities so as to permit the efficient
transmittal of water from the watershed throughout the system of
distribution (collectively, and specifically including the rights
listed below, the "Right-of-Way." These rights shall include but
shall not be limited to:

(a) A permanent right-of-way for purposes of this Declaration
of Taking and/or easement together with the free and uninterrupted
use, liberty and privilege of and passage in, over and through the
Subject Property as depicted in an area which has been determined
by the Authority and is set forth on the map and legal description
attached to the Resolution as Exhibit 1 and 2.

{b) The said Right-of-Way shall not exceed sixty (60’) feet
in width, as Condemnees legal title shall so permit, or at a
distance from and utilizing as a guide the existing roadway to
permit the Condemnor to expand the road on either side of the said
existing roadway, for a transmission pipeline and to provide
additional access for the three phase power system demanded by GPU,
the electrical subcontractor for the Condemnor; provided however,
that said width is sufficient to accommodate these requirements

failing which additional action may be warranted, all of which will



be fully depicted on the Condemnor’s maps as they are drafted
subject to the access roadway as herein depicted and described.
Together with the right of free ingress, egress and regress to and
for the said Condemnor, its successors and assigns, its tenants and
undertenants, occupiers, or possessors of the said Condemnor’s
Right-of-Way, the said Right-of-Way to be used for vehicular access
and for the purposes of constructing, maintaining and repairing of
a water transmission pipeline and other facilities that the
Condemnor shall within its sole discretion deem appropriate
including but not limited to pressure reducing valves, shut offs,
blow off valves, pump stations, electrical services and other
related facilities. The specific description of the area to be
acquired by the Condemnor as depicted on the map attached hereto
and by a survey description establishing metes and bounds likewise
attached hereto consists of a right of way not to exceed sixty
(60’) feet in width as Condemnees’ legal title shall so permit
subject to the same terms and conditions as are more fully set
forth herein at length. Said 60 foot right of way shall likewise
be established as 30 foot equi-distant where possible from the
center line of the existing roadway but up to sixty feet from the
main roadway as mandated by topography, terrain or other such man
made or natural obstructions.

(c) The right of grading, conditioning, and installing
drainage facilities, and seeding the soil of the Right-of-Way, and
the removal of all obstructions from the Right-of-Way which may
constitute a hindrance to the establishment and maintenance of

Condemnor’s facilities.



(d) The right to make alterations upon the Right-of-Way which
alterations, fixtures, additions, structures or facilities so
placed in or upon, or attached to the said Right—ofTWay shall be
and remain the property of the Condemnor, and may be removed upon
the date of expiration or termination of this use, or within ninety
(90) days thereafter, by or on behalf of the Condemnor, or its
grantees, or purchasers of said alterations, fixtures, additions,
structures, or facilities.

5. A description of the Right-of-Way over, across, upon and
through the Subject Property sufficient for its identification is
set forth on the attached map and legal.description. On the same
day as this declaration of taking is being filed with the
prothonotary, plans showing the right-of-way and/or easement
condemned are being lodged for record in the office of the Recorder
of Deeds of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in accordance with
Section 404 of the Eminent Domain Code, 26 P. S. §1-404 and
pursuant to the plan attached hereto and to be filed with the
Prothonotary as part of these proceedings.

6. The Condemnor, in conjunction with this prcceeding, also
makes claim to an existing right of way believed to be comprised of
a gravel roadway approximately 20’ in width by 5149.76' in length
traversing in part the same area specified herein for the Right-of-
Way by virtue of previous actions by the Authority’s predecessor in
title which actions occurred in or about the period of time
commencing in 1910 and terminating in the mid 1930's, as evidenced
by the ancient documents maintained as part of the business records

of the Condemnor specifying said action in the Moshannon Creek



Watershed and being formalized by the issuance of a water
allocation permit to the Condemnor’'s predecessor in interest by the
predecessor to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of
Environmental Protection, which records appear and are maintained
in the business offices of the Condemnor and are available for
inspection upon request.

7. The nature of the title acquired in and to the property
is a right-of-way and/or an easement over, across, upon and through
the Subject Property described in the exhibits attached hereto.

8. A plan showing the condemned Right-of-Way may also be
inspected at the office of the condemnor which is located at 561
Kirk Street, Houtzdale, Pennsylvania.

9. The condemnor files with this Declaration of Taking an
open ended bond without surety pursuant to Section 403 (a) of the
Eminent Domain Code 26 P.S.§1-403(a). Just compensation is made
or secured by the filing of said bond. A copy of the bond is
attached hereto as Exhibit C and stands as collateral for the
reasonable value of the right-of-way as established by a real
estate appraisal in the amount of $29,500.00 as prepared by a real
estate agent qualified to perform valuations in condemnation
proceedings.

HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

o Donatd O],

ATTEST:
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VERIFICATION
I hereby verify that the statements made in this instrument
are true and correct. I understand that false statements herein
are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S5.§4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Uonsts O o],

Dated: August 31, 2004



RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING THE SELECTION AND APPROPRIATION OF AN ACCESS AND
UTILITY EASEMENT AND/OR RIGHT OF WAY SIXTY (60) FEET MORE OR LESS
IN WIDTH AND 5149.76 FEET -MORE OR LESS IN LENGTH FROM THE POINT OF
BEGINNING TO THE POINT OF TERMINUS OR A TOTAL OF 7.093 ACRES OVER,
ACROSS, UPON AND THROUGH LANDS OF THE CONDEMNEES 1IN GULICH
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AND AUTHORIZING THE
FILING OF A DECLARATION OF TAKING AND ALL NECESSARY ACTION FOR THE
ACQUISITION OF THE RIGHTS HEREIN SPECIFIED.

WHEREAS, the Houtzdale Municipal Authority has embarked upon
the planning, approval, and financing to complete the enlargement,
upgrading, and renovation of the water distribution system and the
water treatment system of its facilities located throughout the
Moshannon Valley, specifically those areas referred to as the
Moshannon Creek Production Well, Surface Source and Intake; and

WHEREAS, in order to carry out the proposed purposes, it is
necessary for the Houtzdale Municipal Authority to acquire an
access and utility right of way and/or easement over, across, upon
and through the lands and properties of Eric and Bernadette
Gilliland (the "Condemnee"), such lands being located in Gulich
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, having an address of
548 Hunt Club Drive, Ginter, Pennsylvania, and being wmore
particularly described in that certain Deed dated April 30, 2001,
and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in Instrument Number 200105981,
specified for the purpose of laying out, constructing, repairing
and maintaining of a transmission pipeline to be included within
the sixty (60) foot easement established for the roadway and
pipeline to provide improved services throughout the Houtzdale
Municipal Authority’s service area; and

Whereas, the Houtzdale Municipal Authority makes claim to an
existing right of way believed to be comprised of a gravel roadway
approximately 20’ in width by 5149.76’ in length traversing the
same area specified herein by virtue of previous actions by the
Authority’s predecessors in title which actions occurred in or
about the period of time commencing in 1910 and terminating in the
mid 1930's, as evidenced by the ancient documents contained within
the business records of the Authority specifying said action in the
Moshannon Creek Watershed and being formalized by the issuance of
a water allocation permit to the Authority by the predecessor in
interest to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of
Environmental Protection, which records appear and are maintained
in the business offices of the Houtzdale Municipal Authority where
they are available for inspection upon request.

WHEREAS, the Houtzdale Municipal Authority has been unable to
agree with the Condemnees on the price or damages to be paid; and

EDHIIBIAT




WHEREAS, in accordance with Sections 5607(d) (15) and 5615 (a)
,0f the Municipal Authorities Act (55 Pa. C.S.A. §5601 et. seq.) as
amended, the Authority is authorized to acquire an interest in
property through Eminent Domain proceedings;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the Houtzdale Municipal
Authority, in accordance with the authority conferred by law,
selects and appropriates for the purposes hereinabove set forth a
right of way and/or easement consisting of a Sixty (60) foot
permanent right of way, 5149.76 ft. over, across, upon and through
lands of the Condemnee as depicted on the survey map attached
hereto and as more fully defined by the legal description for the
proposed right-of-way which is likewise attached hereto as an
exhibit.

RESOLVED, That all title and private rights or easements of
whatever nature of property owners in the hereinabove described
property are hereby selected and appropriated for the purposes set
forth herein in accordance with law.

RESOLVED, That the title to be acquired shall be a right-of-
way and/or easement in the subject property.

RESOLVED, That counsel for the Houtzdale Municipal Authority
and its proper officers are hereby authorized to file a declaration
of taking and such other proceedings, including the entry of such
bond as may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purpose of
this resolution.

RESOLVED, That the institution of such proceedings, and any
damages which may be agreed upon or awarded to any party in
interest, including the owner or owners of said properties located
within the area, shall be paid out of the funds of the Houtzdale
Municipal Authority based upon an estimate of just compensation as
provided by an appraisal for the right of way prepared for the
Condemnor by a real estate agent qualified to perform appraisals in
matters involving the condemnation of real property.

HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

By LQ“W‘U‘Q kQ[Z“"’/t\.

In 0
ecretary Q

Dated: August 31, 2004
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DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Gulich
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, being a sixty (60) foot
right of way following an existing road as shown on the map
prepared by Yost Surveying, as revised August 24, 2004, said right
of way to be sixty (60) feet in width (30 feet on the western side
of the centerline of the existing roadway and 30 feet on the
eastern side of the centerline of the existing roadway) and 5149.76
feet in length bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the centerline of the existing road known
as and referred to as Third Avenue, said point being in the
southern line of Third Avenue at an existing gate which crosses the
existing road; thence along the centerline of the proposed 60 foot
road the following courses and distances: (S 31° 38’ 54" E) 115.22
feet to a point; (S 34° 20’ 38" E) 119.90 feet to a point; (S 32°
02’ 17" E) 124.40 feet to a point; (S 27° 03’ 08" E) 26.49 feet to
a point; (S 19° 05’ 48" E) 148.69 feet to a point; (S 21° 01’ 41"
E) 118.37 feet to a point; (S 34° 36’ 19" E) 122.94 feet to a
point; (S 46° 08’ 18" E) 324.87 feet to a point; (S 49° 39’ 24" E)
244 .58 feet to a point; (8 30° 31’ 07" E) 167.13 feet to a point;
(S 20° 16’ 28" E) 168.33 feet to a point; (S 37° 04’ 15" E) 108.93
feet to a point; (S 33° 56’ 23" E) 86.73 feet to a point; (S 38°
06’ 32" E) 188.72 feet to a point; (S 60° 26’ 09" E) 72.10 feet to
a point; (S 53° 20’ 42" E) 127.74 feet to a point; (S 43° 15’ 04"
E) 157.16 feet to a point; (S 30° 24’ 24" E) 131.33 feet to a
point; (S 26° 51’ 39" E) 99.03 feet to a point; (S 21° 43’ 29" E)
133.99 feet to a point; (8 33° 10’ 00" E) 149.94 feet to a point;
thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 15° 22’ 37"; a
Radius of 1316.46 feet; a Length of 353.31 feet and a Long Chord of
(S 12° 28’ 23" E) 352.25 feet to a point; (S 28° 40’ 28" E) 117.19
feet to a point; thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 30°
21' 15" a Radius of 440.98 feet; a Length of 233.62 feet and a Long
Choxrd of (S 16° 14’ 35" E) 230.90 feet to a point; (S 44° 51’ 47"
E) 21.42 feet to a point; (S 65° 27’ 27" E) 38.03 feet to a point;
thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 46° 54’ 11"; a
Radius of 371.42 feet, a Length of 304.05 feet, a Long Chord of (S
51° 59’ 01" E) 295.63 feet to a point; (S 45° 43’ 42" E) 151.01
feet to a point; (S 46° 04’ 04" E) 130.41 feet to a point; (S 46°
51’ 05" E) 31.76 feet to a point; (S 52° 53’ 38" E) 106.89 feet to
a point; (S 51° 07’ 59" E) 22.94 feet to a point; (S 48° 36’ 37" E)
78.44 feet to a point; (S 42° 41’ 15" E) 189.42 feet to a point; (S
38° 26’ 46" E) 72.93 feet to a point; (S 35° 32’ 10" E) 303.68 feet
to a point; and (S 45° 52’ 22" E) 58.07 feet to a point in the
centerline of said sixty (60) foot right-of-way, said point being
in the northern property line of land of the Houtzdale Municipal
Authority.

Containing 7.093 acres.
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DESCRIPTION

ALL that "certain piece or parcel of 1land situate in Gulich
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, being a sixty (60) foot
right of way following an existing road as shown on the map
prepared by Yost Surveying, as revised August 24, 2004, said right
of way to be sixty (60) feet in width (30 feet on the western side
of the centerline of the existing roadway and 30 feet . on the
eastern side of the centerliine of the existing roadway) and 5149.76
feet in length bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the centerline of the existing road known
as and referred to as Third Avenue, said point being in the
southern line of Third Avenue at an existing gate which crosses the
existing road; thence along the centerline of the proposed 60 foot
road the following courses and distances: (S 31° 38’ 54" E) 115.22
feet to a point; (S 34° 20’ 38" E) 119.90 feet to a point; (S 32°
02’ 17" E) 124.40 feet to a point; (S 27° 03’ 08" E) 26.49 feet to
a point; (S 19° 05’ 48" E) 148.69 feet to a point; (S 21° 01’ 41"
E) 118.37 feet to a point; (S 34° 36’ 19" E) 122.94 feet to a
point; (S 46° 08' 18" E) 324.87 feet to a point; (S 49° 39’ 24" E)
244 .58 feet to a point; (S 30° 31’ 07" E) 167.13 feet to a point;
(S 20° 16’ 28" E) 168.33 feet to a point; (S 37° 04’ 15" E) 108.93
feet to a point; (S 33° 56’ 23" E) 86.73 feet to a point; (S 38°
06’ 32" E) 188.72 feet to a point; (S 60° 26’ 09" E) 72.10 feet to
a point; (S 53° 20’ 42" E) 127.74 feet to a point; (S 43° 15’ 04"
E) 157.16 feet to a point; (S 30° 24’ 24" E) 131.33 feet to a
point; (S 26° 51’ 39" E) 99.03 feet to a point; (S 21° 43’ 29" E)
133.99 feet to a point; (S 33° 10’ 00" E) 149.94 feet to a point;
thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 15° 22’ 37"; a
Radius of 1316.46 feet; a Length of 353.31 feet and a Long Chord of
(S 12° 28' 23" E) 352.25 feet to a point; (S 28° 40’ 28" E) 117.19
feet to a point; thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 30°
21’ 15" a Radius of 440.98 feet; a Length of 233.62 feet and a Long
Chord of (S 16° 14’ 35" E) 230.90 feet to a point; (S 44° 51‘ 47"
E) 21.42 feet to a point; (S 65° 27’ 27" E) 38.03 feet to a point;
thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 46° 54’ 11"; a
Radius of 371.42 feet, a Length of 304.05 feet, a Long Chord of (S
51°¢ 59’ Q1" E) 295.63 feet to a point; (S 45° 43’ 42" E) 151.01
feet to a point; (S 46° 04’ 04" E) 130.41 feet to a point; (S 46°
51’ 05" E) 31.76 feet to a point; (S 52° 53’ 38" E) 106.89 feet to
a point; (S 51° 07’ 59" E) 22.94 feet to a point; (S 48° 36’ 37" E)
78.44 feet to a point; (S 42° 41’ 15" E) 189.42 feet to a point; (S
38° 26’ 46" E) 72.93 feet to a point; (S 35° 32’ 10" E) 303.68 feet
to a point; and (S 45° 52’ 22" E) 58.07 feet to a point in the
centerline of said sixty (60) foot right-of-way, said point being
in the northern property line of land of the Houtzdale Municipal
Authority.

Containing 7.093 acres.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

THE CONDEMNATION BY THE HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL

AUTHORITY, OF A UTILITY AND ACCESS EASEMENT

SIXTY (60’') MORE OR LESS IN WIDTH FROM THE

POINT OF BEGINNING FOR A DISTANCE OF 5149.76

FEET MORE OR LESS IN LENGTH TO THE TERMINUS

OF THE EASEMENT OR A TOTAL OF 7.093 ACRES

OVER, ACROSS, UPON AND THROUGH CERTAIN

PROPERTY, SITUATE IN GULICH TOWNSHIP,

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REPUTED TO

BE OWNED BY THE CONDEMNEES, FOR PURPOSES OF

CONSTRUCTING, EXPLORING, DRILLING AND : NO. 2004 -
EXPLOITATING THE SURFACE SOURCE, UNDERGROUND

WATER RESOURCES AND THE INTAKE AT THE :

MOSHANNON CREEK HEADWATERS, FOR THE PURPOSE : Eminent Domain

OF CONSTRUCTING, MAINTAINING AND REPAIRING : Proceedings
OF PRODUCTION WELLS, MONITORING WELLS, AND : In Rem

SURFACE SOURCES TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY
WATER TRANSMISSION PIPELINE, ELECTRICAL
POWERGRID AND OTHER FACILITIES INVOLVED IN
THE UPGRADE AND RENOVATION OF HMA'S WATER
SUPPLY, WATER DISTRIBUTION AND WATER
TREATMENT SYSTEMS
CONDEMNOR
CONDEMNEES: ERIC AND BERNADETTE GILLILAND:
BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that a Declaration of Taking
having been filed the lst day of September, 2004, by the Houtzdale
Municipal Authority, (Obligor), a municipal authority organized and
existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, being
held and firmly bound unto the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
("obligee") for the use and benefit of Eric and Bernadette
Gilliland, the owner or owners of the Property upon which the right
of way and/or easement being condemned is located, and other proper
parties in interest, (the "Condemnee") for such amount of damages
as the Condemnee shall be entitled to receive after the same shall

have been agreed upon or assessed in the manner prescribed by law,

by reason of the condemnation of such right-of-way and/or easement

BREIBIY
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by obligor of a right of way and/or easement within those certain
lands and improvements owned by the Condemnee, being more
particularly described in that certain deed dated April 30, 2001,
and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, in Instrument Number 200105981, such right of
way and/or easement being specifically described in the Declaration
of Taking and generally described as follows:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece of ground consisting of approximately 7.093
acres more or less located in Gulich Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, more particularly bounded and described as follows on
the map affixed hereto as Exhibit 1 and the legal description as
Exhibit 2. This field survey establishing the location of the
sixty (60) feet wide, 5149.76 feet long right of way and/or
easement and the legal description by metes and bounds is filed
with this bond and in conjunction with the Declaration of Taking,
Resolution and all other documents supporting this condemnation
action; to which payment well and truly to be made, the obligor
does bind itself and its successors, and assigns, firmly by these
presents.

WHEREAS, the obligor has condemned the said right of way
and/or easement and cannot agree with the Condemnee upon the just
compensation to be paid for the damages sustained by the Condemnee
as a result of the condemnation:

NOW THE CONDITION of this bond is such that if the obligor
shall pay or cause to be paid such amount of damages as the
Condemnee shall be entitled to receive by reason of such

condemnation, after the same shall have been agreed upon or



assessed in the manner provided by law, then this obligation shall
be void; otherwise, to be and remain in full force and effect.
SEALED with the corporate seal and duly executed this_lst

day of September, 2004.

HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

vy Dot O

ATTEST:
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U U




1
2
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

BEARING
$319854"E
$27°0308" E
$37°04'15" R
§33°56'23"E
$60°2609"E
$26°51'39°E
S28°0'W"E

§44°51'41"E
S65°21°E
S46°5105" £
S52°5336"E
S51°0739° E
S48°36371°E
$45°5222"E

REVISED AUGUST 24, 00H

GULICH TOWNSHIP
COUNTY. PA

1 INCH = 20 FEET
JULY 12,2004

YOST SURVEYING

CLEARFIELD,PA
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DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Gulich
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, being a sixty (60) foot
right of way following an existing road as shown on the map
prepared by Yost Surveying, as revised August 24, 2004, said right
of way to be sixty (60) feet in width (30 feet on the western side
of the centerline of the existing roadway and 30 feet on the
eastern side of the centerline of the existing roadway) and 5149.76
feet in length bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the centerline of the existing road known
as and referred to as Third Avenue, said point being in the
southern line of Third Avenue at an existing gate which crosses the
existing road; thence along the centerline of the proposed 60 foot
road the following courses and distances: (S 31° 38’ 54" E) 115.22
feet to a point; (S 34° 20’ 38" E) 119.90 feet to a point; (S 32°
02’ 17" E) 124.40 feet to a point; (S 27° 03’ 08" E) 26.49 feet to
a point; (S 19° 05’ 48" E) 148.69 feet to a point; (S 21° 01’ 41"
E) 118.37 feet to a point; (S 34° 36’ 19" E) 122.94 feet to a
point; (S 46° 08’ 18" E) 324.87 feet to a point; (S 49° 39’ 24" E)
244 .58 feet to a point; (S 30° 31’ 07" E) 167.13 feet to a point;
(8 20° 16’ 28" E) 168.33 feet to a point; (S 37° 04’ 15" E) 108.93
feet to a point; (S 33° 56’ 23" E) 86.73 feet to a point; (S 38°
06’ 32" E) 188.72 feet to a point; (S 60° 26’ 09" E) 72.10 feet to
a point; (S 53° 20’ 42" E) 127.74 feet to a point; (S 43° 15’ 04"
E) 157.16 feet to a point; (S 30° 24’ 24" E) 131.33 feet to a
point; (8 26° 51’ 39" E) 99.03 feet to a point; (S 21° 43’ 29" E)
133.99 feet to a point; (S 33° 10’ 00" E) 149.94 feet to a point;
thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 15° 22’ 37"; a
Radius of 1316.46 feet; a Length of 353.31 feet and a Long Chord of
(S 12° 28’ 23" E) 352.25 feet to a point; (S 28° 40’ 28" E) 117.19
feet to a point; thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 30°
21’ 15" a Radius of 440.98 feet; a Length of 233.62 feet and a Long
Chord of (S 16° 14 35" E) 230.90 feet to a point; (S 44° 51’ 47"
E) 21.42 feet to a point; (S 65° 27’ 27" E) 38.03 feet to a point;
thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 46° 54’ 11"; a
Radius of 371.42 feet, a Length of 304.05 feet, a Long Chord of (S
51° 59’ 01" E) 295.63 feet to a point; (S 45° 43’ 42" E) 151.01
feet to a point; (S 46° 04’ 04" E) 130.41 feet to a point; (S 46°
51 05" E) 31.76 feet to a point; (S 52° 53’ 38" E) 106.89 feet to
a point; (S 51° 07’ 59" E) 22.94 feet to a point; (S 48° 36’ 37" E)
78.44 feet to a point; (S 42° 41’ 15" E) 189.42 feet to a point; (S
38° 26’ 46" E) 72.93 feet to a point; (S 35° 32’ 10" E) 303.68 feet
to a point; and (S 45° 52' 22" E) 58.07 feet to a point in the
centerline of said sixty (60) foot right-of-way, said point being
in the northern property line of land of the Houtzdale Municipal
Authority.

Containing 7.093 acres.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

THE CONDEMNATION BY THE HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL

AUTHORITY, OF A UTILITY AND ACCESS EASEMENT

SIXTY (60’') MORE OR LESS IN WIDTH FROM THE

POINT OF BEGINNING FOR A DISTANCE OF 5149.76

FEET MORE OR LESS IN LENGTH TO THE TERMINUS

OF THE EASEMENT OR A TOTAL OF 7.093 ACRES

OVER, ACROSS, UPON AND THROUGH CERTAIN

PROPERTY, SITUATE IN GULICH TOWNSHIP,

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REPUTED TO

BE OWNED BY THE CONDEMNEES, FOR PURPOSES OF :

CONSTRUCTING, EXPLORING, DRILLING AND : NO. 2004- 134~ CO
EXPLOITATING THE SURFACE SOURCE, UNDERGROUND :

WATER RESOURCES AND THE INTAKE AT THE :

MOSHANNON CREEK HEADWATERS, FOR THE PURPOSE : Eminent Domain

OF CONSTRUCTING, MAINTAINING AND REPAIRING . Proceedings
OF PRODUCTION WELLS, MONITORING WELLS, AND . In Rem
SURFACE SOURCES TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY ..-
WATER TRANSMISSION PIPELINE, ELECTRICAL : FILED
POWERGRID AND OTHER FACILITIES INVOLVED IN : -
THE UPGRADE AND RENOVATION OF HMA’S WATER : . \@
SUPPLY, WATER DISTRIBUTION AND WATER : ISE" T 12004
TREATMENT SYSTEMS : Of1t e (e
CONDEMNOR A
rothonc ik of Coyrts
CONDEMNEES: ERIC AND BERNADETTE GILLILAND: \ Cenr v By
BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that a Declaration of Taking
having been filed the lst day of September, 2004, by the Houtzdale
Municipal Authority, (Obligor), a municipal authority organized and
existing undexr the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, being
held and firmly bound unto the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
("obligee") for the wuse and benefit of Eric and Bernadette
Gilliland, the owner or owners of the Property upon which the right
of way and/or easement being condemned is located, and other proper
parties in iﬁterest, {the "Condemnee") for such amount of damages
as the Condemnee shall be entitled to receive after the same shall
have been agreed upon or assessed in the manner prescribed by law,

by reason of the condemnation of such right-of-way and/or easement



by obligor of a right of way and/or easement within those certain
lands and improvements owned by the Condemnee, being more
particularly described in that certain deed dated April 30, 2001,
and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, in Instrument Number 200105981, such right of
way and/or easement being specifically described in the Declaration
of Taking and generally described as follows:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece of ground consisting of approximately 7.093
acres more or less located in Gulich Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, more particularly bounded and described as follows on
the map affixed hereto as Exhibit 1 and the legal description as
Exhibit 2. This field survey establishiﬁg the location of the
sixty (60) feet wide, 5149.76 feet 1long right of way and/or
easement and the legal description by metes and bounds is filed
with this bond and in conjunction with the Declaration of Taking,
Resolution and all other documents supporting this condemnation
action; to which payment well and truly to be made, the obligor
does bind itself and its successors, and assigns, firmly by these
presents.

WHEREAS, the obligor has condemned the said right of way
and/or easement and cannot agree with the Condemnee upon the just
compensation to be paid for the damages sustained by the Condemnee
as a result of the condemnation:

NOW THE CONDITION of this bond is such that if the obligor
shall pay or cause to be paid such amount of damages as the
Condemnee shall be entitled to receive by reason of such

condemnation, after the same shall have been agreed upon or



assessed in the manner provided by law, then this obligation shall
be void; otherwise, to be and remain in full force and effect.
SEALED with the corporate seal and duly executed this_lst

day of September, 2004.

HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

oy Nonatidilor]

ATTEST:

SRS UN S
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SEP 0 12004
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Gulich
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, being a sixty (60) foot
right of way following an existing road as shown on the map
prepared by Yost Surveying, as revised August 24, 2004, said right
of way to be sixty (60) feet in width (30 feet on the western side
of the centerline of the existing roadway and 30 feet on the
eastern side of the centerline of the existing roadway) and 5149.76
feet in length bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the centerline of the existing road known
as and referred to as Third Avenue, said point being 1in the
southern line of Third Avenue at an existing gate which crosses the
existing road; thence along the centerline of the proposed 60 foot
road the following courses and distances: (S 31° 38’ 54" E) 115.22
feet to a point; (S 34° 20’ 38" E) 119.90 feet to a point; (8 32°
02’ 17" E) 124.40 feet to a point; (S 27° 03’ 08" E) 26.49 feet to
a point; (S 19° 05’ 48" E) 148.69 feet to a point; (S 21° 01’ 41"
E) 118.37 feet to a point; (S 34° 36’ 19" E) 122.94 feet to a
point; (S 46° 08’ 18" E) 324.87 feet to a point; (S 49° 39’ 24" E)
244 .58 feet to a point; (S 30° 31’ 07" E) 167.13 feet to a point;
(S 20° 16’ 28" E) 168.33 feet to a point; (S 37° 04’ 15" E) 108.93
feet to a point; (S 33° 56’ 23" E) 86.73 feet to a point; (S 38°
06’ 32" E) 188.72 feet to a point; (S 60° 26’ 09" E) 72.10 feet to
a,point; (S 53° 20’ 42" E) 127.74 feet to a point; (S 43° 15’ 04"
E) 157.16 feet to a point; (S 30° 24’ 24" E) 131.33 feet to a
point; (S 26° 51’ 39" E) 99.03 feet to a point; (S 21° 43’ 29" E)
133.99 feet to a point; (S 33° 10’ 00" E) 149.94 feet to a point;
thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 15° 22’ 37"; a
Radius of 1316.46 feet; a Length of 353.31 feet and a Long Chord of
(S 12° 28’ 23" E) 352.25 feet to a point; (S 28° 40’ 28" E) 117.19
feet to a point; thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 30°
21’ 15" a Radius of 440.98 feet; a Length of 233.62 feet and a Long
Chord of (S 16° 14’ 35" E) 230.90 feet to a point; (S 44° 51' 47"
E) 21.42 feet to a point; (S 65° 27’ 27" E) 38.03 feet to a point;
thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 46° 54’ 11"; a
Radius of 371.42 feet, a Length of 304.05 feet, a Long Chord of (S
51° 59’ Q1" E) 295.63 feet to a point; (S 45° 43’ 42" E) 151.01
feet to a point; (S 46° 04’ 04" E) 130.41 feet to a point; (S 46°
51’ 05" E) 31.76 feet to a point; (S 52° 53’ 38" E) 106.89 feet to
a point; (S 51° 07’ 59" E) 22.94 feet to a point; (S 48° 36’ 37" E)
78.44 feet to a point; (S 42° 41’ 15" E) 189.42 feet to a point; (S
38° 26' 46" E) 72.93 feet to a point; (S 35° 32’ 10" E) 303.68 feet
to a point; and (S 45° 52’ 22" E) 58.07 feet to a point in the
centerline of said sixty (60) foot right-of-way, said point being
in the northern property line of land of the Houtzdale Municipal
Authority.

Containing 7.093 acres.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

THE CONDEMNATION BY THE HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY, OF A UTILITY AND ACCESS EASEMENT
SIXTY (60’) MORE OR LESS IN WIDTH FROM THE
POINT OF BEGINNING FOR A DISTANCE OF 5149.76
FEET MORE OR LESS IN LENGTH TO THE TERMINUS
OF THE EASEMENT OR A TOTAL OF 7.093 ACRES
OVER, ACROSS, UPON AND THROUGH CERTAIN
PROPERTY, SITUATE IN GULICH TOWNSHIP,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REPUTED TO
BE OWNED BY THE CONDEMNEES, FOR PURPOSES OF
CONSTRUCTING, EXPLORING, DRILLING AND
EXPLOITATING THE SURFACE SOURCE, UNDERGROUND
WATER RESOURCES AND THE INTAKE AT THE
MOSHANNON CREEK HEADWATERS, FOR THE PURPOSE
OF CONSTRUCTING, MAINTAINING AND REPATIRING
OF PRODUCTION WELLS, MONITORING WELLS, AND
SURFACE SOURCES TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY
WATER TRANSMISSION PIPELINE, ELECTRICAL
POWERGRID AND OTHER FACILITIES INVOLVED IN
THE UPGRADE AND RENOVATION OF HMA'S WATER
SUPPLY, WATER DISTRIBUTION AND WATER
TREATMENT SYSTEMS

CONDEMNOR

CONDEMNEES: ERIC AND BERNADETTE GILLILAND:

NO. 2004'/367 CD

Eminent Domain
Proceedings
In Rem

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

MEMORANDUM TC PROTHONOTARY OF FILING OF NOTICE WITH

RECORDER OF DEEDS

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Notice is hereby given that the Houtzdale Municipal Authority,
as "Condemnoxr", on September 1, 2004, filed a Declaration of Taking
in the above-named Court to the above term and number in an action
to condemn the right-of-way and/or easement wmore particularly

described in that Declaration of Taking,

a copy of which is

attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof. The name of
the owner of the property on, across, within and upon which the
right-of-way and/or easement is located is Erl and Bernadette
illiiland, the "Condemnee". A Notice of Cond mnation for the
right-of-way and/or easement condemned has been filed in the ffice
of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Clearfield County, vania

as Instrument Number 2°°+ 144 “"[

W™ WM Xt on OA/(
.((%‘&0 _Lf\—sx »..4&4? n R. Carfle

‘ ttorney far Co r

N U—N\kr‘ﬂ.s an‘{- \4‘4‘ \% 222 Presqufe\lsle Street

Philipsburg, Pa., 16866

ovd 203414419 (814) 342-5581
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

THE CONDEMNATION BY THE HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY, OF A UTILITY AND ACCESS EASEMENT
SIXTY (60’) MORE OR LESS IN WIDTH FROM THE
POINT OF BEGINNING FOR A DISTANCE OF 5149.76
FEET MORE OR LESS IN LENGTH TO THE TERMINUS
OF THE EASEMENT OR A TOTAL OF 7.093 ACRES,
OVER, ACROSS, UPON AND THROUGH CERTAIN
PROPERTY, SITUATE IN GULICH TOWNSHIP,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REPUTED TO
BE OWNED BY THE CONDEMNEES, FOR PURPOSES OF

CONSTRUCTING, EXPLORING, DRILLING AND : NO. 2004-\3jea.cyp
EXPLOITATING THE SURFACE SOURCE, UNDERGROUND :

WATER RESOURCES AND THE INTAKE AT THE : Eminent Domain
MOSHANNON CREEK HEADWATERS, FOR THE PURPOSE : Proceeding-In Rem

OF CONSTRUCTING, MAINTAINING AND REPAIRING

OF PRODUCTION WELLS, MONITORING WELLS, AND

SURFACE SOURCES TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY  : o

WATER TRANSMISSION PIPELINE, ELECTRICAL : 'hgﬂycegwtmsfﬁeaﬁ9el

POWERGRID AND OTHER FACILITIES INVOLVED IN : and attested copy of the origina
statement filed in this case.

THE UPGRADE AND RENOVATION OF HMA'S WATER :

SUPPLY, WATER DISTRIBUTION AND WATER

TREATMENT SYSTEMS : SEP 01 2004
CONDEMNOR
Attest. lowe_ s ..
CONDEMNEES: ERIC AND BERNADETTE GILLILAND: Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

DECLARATION OF TAKING

The Houtzdale Municipal Authority does hereby file this
Declaration of Taking, based on the provisions of Article 1V,
Section 402, of the Eminent Domain Code, Act of June 22, 1964, P.L.
84, 26 P.S. 1-402, as a&ended, and respectfully declares that:

1l. The condemnor is the Houtzdale Municipal Authority, a
Pennsylvania Municipal Authority, duly organized under the
authcority of the Municipal Authorities Act, Act of June 19, 2001,
P.L. 287, No. 22 with its principal office located at 561 Kirk
Street, P. 0. Box 97, Houtzdale, Pennsylvania, 16651.

2. The interest in the property hereinafter described is
hereby condemned as a right-of-way and/or easement for the purposes

of constructing, maintaining and repairing of a utility and access

= EXHIBIT

A




right of way and/or easement to allow for the development of a
water transmission pipeline and other facilities for improvement of
the water supply, water distribution and water treatment system
pursuant to the Municipal Authorities Act of June 19, 2001, P.L.
287, No. 22, 55 Pa. C.S.A. §5601 et. seg. (the "Act"), specifically
sections 5607(d) (15) and 5615(a) of the Act, and the Eminent Domain
Code, Act of June 22, 1964, P.L. 84, as amended, Article IV,
Section 402 (26 P.S. 1-402 et. seq.). The within condemnation has
been authorized by Resolution adopted the 31st day of August, 2004
by the said condemnor. A copy of said resolution and accompanying
exhibits is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A.
The original may be examined at the address of the condemnor.

3. The purpose of the condemnation is to provide a utility
and vehicular access easement in order to insure access to the
watershed and to expand the ground water system and the surface
source of the Authority known as the Moshannon Creek Watershed and
to specifically enlarge, upgrade and renovate the water
acquisition, water treatment, and water distribution system already
approved for use in that 1locale and throughout the area of
operations of the condemnor in the Moshannon Valley.

4. The further purpose of the Condemnation is to acquire a
right of way in, over, across and through the existing property of
Eric and Bernadette Gilliland (the_"Condemnee"), such Condemnee’s
property being located in Gulich Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, having an address of 548 Hunt Club Drive, Ginter,
Pennsylvania, and being more particularly described in that certain

Deed dated April 30, 2001, and recorded in the Office of the
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" Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in Instrument

Number 200105981, (the "Subject Property"), for access and to place
utilities, with the further right to construct, repair, and
maintain the accessway for purposes of ingress, egress, and regress
for its water pipeline and other facilities including électrical
transmission lines aé the width of the right of way permits and to
further construct, lay, maintain, and service the transmission
pipeline and other support facilities so as to permit the efficient
transmittal of water from the watershed throughout the system of
distribution (collectively, and specifically including the rights
listed below, the "Right-of-Way." These rights shail include but
shall not be limited to:

(a) A permanent right-of-way for purposes of this Declaration
of Taking and/or easement together with the free and uninterrupted
use, liberty and privilege of and passaée in, over and through the
Subject Property as depicted in an area which has been determined
by the Authority and is set forth on the map and legal description
attached to the Resolution as Exhibit 1 and 2.

(b) The said Right-of-Way shall not exceed sixty (60’) feet
in width, as Condemnees legal title shall so permit, or at a
distance from and utilizing as a guide the existing roadway to
permit the Condemnor to expand the road on either side of the said
existing roadway, for a transmission pipeline and to provide
additional access for the three phase power system demanded by GPU,
the electrical subcohtractor for the Condemnor; provided however,
that said width is sufficient to accommodate these requirements

failing which additional action may be warranted, all of which will
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be fully depicted on the Condemnor’s maps as they are drafted
subject to the access roadway as herein depicted and described.
Together with the right of free ingress, egress and regress to and
for the said Condemnor, its successors and assigns, its tenants and
undertenants, occupiers, or possessors of the said Condemnor’s
Right-of-Way, the said Right-of-Way to be used for vehicular access
and for the purposes of constructing, maintaining and repairing of
a water transmission pipeline and other facilities that the
Condemnor shall within its sole discretion deem appropriate
including but not limited to pressure reducing valves, shut offs,
blow off wvalves, pump stations, electrical services and other
related facilities. The specific description of the area to be
acquired by the Condemnor as depicted on the map attached hereto
and by a survey description establishing metes and bounds likewise
attached hereto consists of a right of way not to exceed sixty
(60’) feet in width as Condemnees’ legal title shall so permit
subject to the same terms and conditions as are more fully set
forth herein at length. Said 60 foot right of way shall likewise
be established as 30 foot equi-distant where possible from the
center line of the existing roadway but up to sixty feet from the
main roadway as mandated by topography, terrain or other such man
made or natural obstructions.

(c) The right of grading, conditioning, and installing
drainage facilities, and seeding the soil of the Right-of-Way, and
the removal of all obstructions from the Right-of-Way which may
constitute a hindrance to the establishment and maintenance of

Condemnor’s facilities.



(d) The right to make alterations upon the Right-of-Way which
alterations, fixtures, additions, structures or facilities so
placed in or upon, or attached to the said Right-of-Way shall be
and remain the property of the Condemnor, and may be removed upon
the date of expiration or termination of this use, or within ninety
(90) days thereafter, by or on behalf of the Condemnor, or its
grantees, or purchasers of said alterations, fixtures, additions,
structures, or facilities.

5. A description of the Right-of-Way over, across, upon and
through the Subject Property sufficient for its identification is
set forth on the attached map and legal description. On the same
day as this declaration of taking is being filed with the
prothonotary, plans showing the right-of-way and/or easement
condemned are being lodged for record in the office of the Recorder
of Deeds of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in accordance with
Section 404 of the Eminent Domain Code, 26 P. S. §1-404 and
pursuant to the plan attached hereto and to be filed with the
Prothonotary as part of these proceedings.

6. The Condemnor, in conjunction with this proceeding, also
makes claim to an existing right of way believed to be comprised of
a gravel roadway approximately 20’ in width by 5149.76’ in length
traversing in part the same area specified herein for the Right-of-
Way by virtue of previous actions by the Authority’s predecessor in
title which actions occurred in or about the period of time
commencing in 1910 and terminating in the mid 1930’'s, as evidenced
by the ancient documents maintained as part of the business records

of the Condemnor specifying said action in the Moshannon Creek



Watershed and being formalized by the issuance of a water
allocation permit to the Condemnor’s predecessor in interest by the
predecessor to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of
Environmental Protection, which records appear and are maintained
in the business offices of the Condemnor and are available for
inspection upon reguest.

7. The nature of the title acquired in and to the property
is a right-of-way and/or an easement over, across, upon and through
the Subject Property described in the exhibits attached hereto.

8. A plan showing the condemned Right-of-Way may also be
inspected at the office of the condemnor which is located at 561
Kirk Street, Houtzdale, Pennsylvania.

9. The condemnor files with this Declaration of Taking an
open ended bond without surety pursuant to Section 403 (a) of the
Eminent Domain Code 26 P.S.§1-403(a). Just compensation is made
or secured by the filing of said bond. A copy of the bond is
attached hereto as Exhibit C and stands as collateral for the
reasonable value of the right-of-way as established by a real
estate appraisal in the amount of $29,500.00 as prepared by a real
estate agent qualified to perform wvaluations in condemnation
proceedings.

HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

BY LQQMWQM
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VERIFICATION

I hereby verify that the statements made in this instrument
are true and correct. I understand that false statements herein
are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.§4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Dot o

Dated: August 31, 2004
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RESOLUTTION

AUTHORIZING THE SELECTION AND APPROPRIATION OF AN ACCESS AND
UTILITY EASEMENT AND/OR RIGHT OF WAY SIXTY (60) FEET MORE OR LESS
IN WIDTH AND 5149.76 FEET MORE OR LESS IN LENGTH FROM THE POINT OF
BEGINNING TO THE POINT OF TERMINUS OR A TOTAL OF 7.093 ACRES OVER,
ACROSS, UPON AND THROUGH LANDS OF THE CONDEMNEES 1IN GULICH
TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AND AUTHORIZING THE
FILING OF A DECLARATION OF TAKING AND ALL NECESSARY ACTION FOR THE
ACQUISITION OF THE RIGHTS HEREIN SPECIFIED.

WHEREAS, the Houtzdale Municipal Authority has embarked upon
the planning, approval, and financing to complete the enlargement,
upgrading, and renovation of the water distribution system and the
water treatment system of its facilities located throughout the
Moshannon Valley, specifically those areas referred to as the
Moshannon Creek Production Well, Surface Source and Intake; and

WHEREAS, in order to carry out the proposed purposes, it is
necessary for the Houtzdale Municipal Authority to acquire an
access and utility right of way and/or easement over, across, upon
and through the lands and properties of Eric and Bernadette
Gilliland (the "Condemnee"), such lands being located in Gulich
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, having an address of
548 Hunt Club Drive, Ginter, Pennsylvania, and being more
particularly described in that certain Deed dated April 30, 2001,
and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for
Clearfield Ccunty, Pennsylvania, in Instrument Number 200105981,
specified for the purpose of laying out, constructing, repairing
and maintaining of a transmission pipeline to be included within
the sixty (60) foot easement established for the roadway and
pipeline to provide improved services throughout the Houtzdale
Municipal Authority’s service area; and

Whereas, the Houtzdale Municipal Authority makes claim to an
existing right of way believed to be comprised of a gravel roadway
approximately 20’ in width by 5149.76’ in length traversing the
same area specified herein by virtue of previous actions by the
Authority’s predecessors in title which actions occurred in or
about the period of time commencing in 1910 and terminating in the
mid 1930’s, as evidenced by the ancient documents contained within
the business records of the Authority specifying said action in the
Moshannon Creek Watershed and being formalized by the issuance of
a water allocation permit to the Authority by the predecessor in
interest to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of
Environmental Protection, which records appear and are maintained
in the business offices of the Houtzdale Municipal Authority where
they are available for inspection upon request.

WHEREAS, the Houtzdale Municipal Authority has been unable to
agree with the Condemnees on the price or damages to be paid; and

BREIBIT




WHEREAS, in accordance with Sections 5607(d) (15) and 5615 (a)
of the Municipal Authorities Act (55 Pa. C.S.A. §5601 et. seq.) as
amended, the Authority is authorized to acquire an interest in
property through Eminent Domain proceedings;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the Houtzdale Municipal
Authority, in accordance with the authority conferred by law,
selects and appropriates for the purposes hereinabove set forth a
right of way and/or easement consisting of a Sixty (60) foot
permanent right of way, 5149.76 ft. over, across, upon and through
lands of the Condemnee as depicted on the survey map attached
hereto and as more fully defined by the legal description for the
proposed right-of-way which is likewise attached hereto as an
exhibit.

RESOLVED, That all title and private rights or easements of
whatever nature of property owners in the hereinabove described
property are hereby selected and appropriated for the purposes set
forth herein in accordance with law.

RESOLVED, That the title to be acquired shall be a right-of-
way and/or easement in the subject property.

RESOLVED, That counsel for the Houtzdale Municipal Authority
and its proper officers are hereby authorized to file a declaration
of taking and such other proceedings, including the entry of such
bond as may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purpose of
this resolution.

RESOLVED, That the institution of such proceedings, and any
damages which may be agreed upon or awarded to any party in
interest, including the owner or owners of said properties located
within the area, shall be paid out of the funds of the Houtzdale
Municipal Authority based upon an estimate of just compensation as
provided by an appraisal for the right of way prepared for the
Condemnor by a real estate agent qualified to perform appraisals in
matters involving the condemnation of real property.

HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

Jonat 0 Gk,

Secretary

et inedls .
@

Dated: T-I/o0¥






DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Gulich
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, being a sixty (60) foot
right of way following an existing road as shown on the map
prepared by Yost Surveying, as revised August 24, 2004, said right
of way to be sixty (60) feet in width (30 feet on the western side
of the centerline of the existing roadway and 30 feet on the
eastern side of the centerline of the existing roadway) and 5149.76
feet in length bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the centerline of the existing road known
as and referred to as Third Avenue, said point being in the
southern line of Third Avenue at an existing gate which crosses the
existing road; thence along the centerline of the proposed 60 foot
road the following courses and distances: (S 31° 38’ 54" E) 115.22
feet to a point; (S 34° 20’ 38" E) 119.90 feet to a point; (S 32°
02’ 17" E) 124.40 feet to a point; (S 27° 03’ 08" E) 26.49 feet to
a point; (S 19° 05’ 48" E) 148.69 feet to a point; (S 21° 01’ 41"
E) 118.37 feet to a point; (S 34° 36’ 19" E) 122.94 feet to a
point; (S 46° 08’ 18" E) 324.87 feet to a point; (S 49° 39’ 24" E)
244 .58 feet to a point; (S 30° 31’ 07" E) 167.13 feet to a point;
(S 20° 16’ 28" E) 168.33 feet to a point; (S 37° 04’ 15" E) 108.93
feet to a point; (8 33° 56’ 23" E) 86.73 feet to a point; (S 38°
06’ 32" E) 188.72 feet to a point; (S 60° 26’ 09" E) 72.10 feet to
a point; (S 53° 20’ 42" E) 127.74 feet to a point; (S 43° 15' 04"
E) 157.16 feet to a point; (S 30° 24’ 24" E) 131.33 feet to a
point; (S 26° 51’ 39" E) 99.03 feet to a point; (S 21° 43’ 29" E)
133.99 feet to a point; (S 33° 10’ 00" E) 149.94 feet to a point;
thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 15° 22’ 37"; a
Radius of 1316.46 feet; a Length of 353.31 feet and a Long Chord of
(S 12° 28’ 23" E) 352.25 feet to a point; (S 28° 40’ 28" E) 117.19
feet to a point; thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 30°
21’ 15" a Radius of 440.98 feet; a Length of 233.62 feet and a Long
Chord of (S 16° 14‘ 35" E) 230.90 feet to a point; (S 44° 51’ 47"
E) 21.42 feet to a point; (S 65° 27’ 27" E) 38.03 feet to a point;
thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 46° 54’ 11"; a
Radius of 371.42 feet, a Length of 304.05 feet, a Long Chord of (S8
51° 59’ 01" E) 295.63 feet to a point; (S 45° 43’ 42" E) 151.01
feet to a point; (S 46° 04’ 04" E) 130.41 feet to a point; (S 46°
51’ 05" E) 31.76 feet to a point; (8 52° 53’ 38" E) 106.89 feet to
a point; (S 51° 07’ 59" E) 22.94 feet to a point; (S 48° 36’ 37" E)
78.44 feet to a point; (S 42° 41’ 15" E) 189.42 feet to a point; (S
38° 26’ 46" E) 72.93 feet to a point; (S 35° 32’ 10" E) 303.68 feet
to a point; and (S 45° 52’ 22" E) 58.07 feet to a point in the
centerline of said sixty (60) foot right-of-way, said point being
in the northern property line of land of the Houtzdale Municipal
Authority.

Containing 7.093 acres.

: EXHIBIT
2



DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Gulich
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, being a sixty (60) foot
right of way following an existing road as shown on the map
prepared by Yost Surveying, as revised August 24, 2004, said right
of way to be sixty (60) feet in width (30 feet on the western side
of the centerline of the existing roadway and 30 feet on the
eastern side of the centerline of the existing roadway) and 5149.76
feet in length bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the centerline of the existing road known
as and referred to as Third Avenue, said point being in the
southern line of Third Avenue at an existing gate which crosses the
existing road; thence along the centerline of the proposed 60 foot
road the following courses and distances: (S 31° 38’ 54" E) 115.22
feet to a point; .(S 34° 20’ 38" E) 119.90 feet to a point; (S 32°
02’ 17" E) 124.40 feet to a point; (S 27° 03’ 08" E) 26.49 feet to
a point; (S 19° 05’ 48" E) 148.69 feet to a point; (S 21° 01’ 41"
E) 118.37 feet to a point; (S 34° 36’ 19" E) 122.94 feet to a
point; (S 46° 08’ 18" E) 324.87 feet to a point; (S 49° 39’ 24" E)
244 .58 feet to a point; (S 30° 31’ 07" E) 167.13 feet to a point;
(S 20° 16’ 28" E) 168.33 feet to a point; (S 37° 04’ 15" E) 108.93
feet to a point; (S 33° 56’ 23" E) 86.73 feet to a point; (S 38°
06' 32" E) 188.72 feet to a point; (S 60° 26' 09" E) 72.10 feet to
a point; (S 53° 20’ 42" E) 127.74 feet to a point; (S 43° 15’ 04"
E) 157.16 feet to a point; (S 30° 24’ 24" E) 131.33 feet to a
point; (S 26° 51’ 39" E) 99.03 feet to a point; (S 21° 43’ 29" E)
133.99 feet to a point; (S 33° 10’ 00" E) 149.94 feet to a point;
thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 15° 22' 37"; a
Radius of 1316.46 feet; a Length of 353.31 feet and a Long Chord of
(S 12° 28’ 23" E) 352.25 feet to a point; (S 28° 40’ 28" E) 117.19
feet to a point; thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 30°
21’ 15" a Radius of 440.98 feet; a Length of 233.62 feet and a Long
Chord of (S 16° 14' 35" E) 230.90 feet to a point; (S 44° 51’ 47"
E) 21.42 feet to a point; (S 65° 27’ 27" E) 3B.03 feet to a point;
thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 46° 54’ 11"; a
Radius of 371.42 feet, a Length of 304.05 feet, a Long Chord of (S
51° 59’ 01" E) 295.63 feet to a point; (S 45° 43’ 42" E) 151.01
feet to a point; (S 46° 04’ 04" E) 130.41 feet to a point; (S 46°
51’ 05" E) 31.76 feet to a point; (S 52° 53’ 38" E) 106.89 feet to
a point; (S 51° 07' 59" E) 22.94 feet to a point; (S 48° 36’ 37" E)
78.44 feet to a point; (S 42° 41’ 15" E) 189.42 feet to a point; (S
38° 26‘ 46" E) 72.93 feet to a point; (S 35° 32’ 10" E) 303.68 feet
to a point; and (S 45° 52’ 22" E) 58.07 feet to a point in the
centerline of said sixty (60) foot right-of-way, said point being
in the northern property line of land of the Houtzdale Municipal
Authority.

Containing 7.093 acres.

= EXHIBIT

B




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

THE CONDEMNATION BY THE HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL

AUTHORITY, OF A UTILITY AND ACCESS EASEMENT

SIXTY (60’) MORE OR LESS IN WIDTH FROM THE

POINT OF BEGINNING FOR A DISTANCE OF 5149.76

FEET MORE OR LESS IN LENGTH TO THE TERMINUS

OF THE EASEMENT OR A TOTAL OF 7.093 ACRES

OVER, ACROSS, UPON AND THROUGH CERTAIN

PROPERTY, SITUATE IN GULICH TOWNSHIP,

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REPUTED TO

BE OWNED BY THE CONDEMNEES, FOR PURPOSES OF :
CONSTRUCTING, EXPLORING, DRILLING AND : NO. 2004-
EXPLOITATING THE SURFACE SOURCE, UNDERGROUND :

WATER RESOURCES AND THE INTAKE AT THE :

MOSHANNON CREEK HEADWATERS, FOR THE PURPOSE : Eminent Domain

OF CONSTRUCTING, MAINTAINING AND REPAIRING : Proceedings

OF PRODUCTION WELLS, MONITORING WELLS, AND : 'In Rem
SURFACE SOURCES TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY :
WATER TRANSMISSION PIPELINE, ELECTRICAL
POWERGRID AND OTHER FACILITIES INVOLVED IN
THE UPGRADE AND RENOVATION OF HMA'S WATER
SUPPLY, WATER DISTRIBUTION AND WATER
TREATMENT SYSTEMS
CONDEMNOR
CONDEMNEES: ERIC AND BERNADETTE GILLILAND:
BOND

KNOW ALIL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that a Declaration of Taking
having been filed the 1lst day of September, 2004, by the Houtzdale
Municipal Authority, (Obligor), a municipal authority organized and
existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, being
held and firmly bound unto the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
("obligee") for the use and benefit of Eric and Bernadette
Gilliland, the owner or owners of the Property upon which the right
of way and/or easement being condemned is located, and other proper
parties in interest, (the "Condemnee") for such amount of damages
as the Condemnee shall be entitled to receive after the same shall

have been agreed upon or assessed in the manner prescribed by law,

by reason of the condemnation of such right-of-way and/or easement




-

* by obligor of a right of way and/or easement within those certain

lands and improvements owned by the Condemnee, being more
particularly described in that certain deed dated April 30, 2001,
and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, in Instrument Number 200105981, such right of
way and/or easement being specifically described in the Declaration
of Taking and generally described as follows:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece of ground consisting of approximately 7.093
acres more or less located in Gulich Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, more particularly bounded and described as follows on
the map affixed hereto as Exhibit 1 and the legal description as
Exhibit 2. This field survey establishing the location of the
sixty (60) feet wide, 5149.76 feet long right of way and/or
easement and the legal description by metes and bounds is filed
with this bond and in conjunction with the Declaration of Taking,
Resolution and all other documents supporting this condemnation
action; to which payment well and truly to be made, the obligor
does bind itself and its successors, and assigns, firmly by these
presents.

WHEREAS, the obligor has condemned the said right of way
and/or easement and cannot agree with the Condemnee upon the just
compensation to be paid for the damages sustained by the Condemnee
as a result of the condemnation:

NOW THE CONDITION of this bond is such that if the obligor
shall pay or cause to be paid such amount of damages as the
Condemnee shall be entitled to receive by reason of such

condemnation, after the same shall have been agreed wupon or



"assessed in the manner provided by law, then this obligation shall

be void; otherwise, to be and remain in full force and effect.
SEALED with the corporate seal and duly executed this_1lgst

day of September, 2004.

HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

By LO«WAMLQM\.»

ATTEST:

ngm NS
) 0
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DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Gulich
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, being a sixty (60) foot
right of way following an existing road as shown on the map
prepared by Yost Surveying, as revised August 24, 2004, said right
of way to be sixty (60) feet in width (30 feet on the western side
of the centerline of the existing roadway and 30 feet on the
eastern side of the centerline of the existing roadway) and 5149.76
feet in length bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the centerline of the existing road known
as and referred to as Third Avenue, said point being in the
southern line of Third Avenue at an existing gate which crosses the
existing road; thence along the centerline of the proposed 60 foot
road the following courses and distances: (S 31° 38’ 54" E) 115.22
feet to a point; (S 34° 20’ 38" E) 119.90 feet to a point; (S 32°
02’ 17" E) 124.40 feet to a point; (8 27° 03’ 08" E) 26.49 feet to
a point; (S 19° 05’ 48" E) 148.69 feet to a point; (S 21° 01’ 41"
E) 118.37 feet to a point; (S 34° 36’ 19" E) 122.94 feet to a
point; (S 46° 08’ 18" E) 324.87 feet to a point; (S 4%9° 39’ 24" E)
244 .58 feet to a point; (S 30° 31’ 07" E) 167.13 feet to a point;
(S 20° 16’ 28" E) 168.33 feet to a point; (S 37° 04’ 15" E) 108.93
feet to a point; (S 33° 56’ 23" E) 86.73 feet to a point; (S 38°
06’ 32" E) 188.72 feet to a point; (S 60° 26’ 09" E) 72.10 feet to
a point; (S 53° 20' 42" E) 127.74 feet to a point; (S 43° 15" 04"
E) 157.16 feet to a point; (S5 30° 24’ 24" E) 131.33 feet to a
point; (S 26° 51’ 39" E) 99.03 feet to a point; (S 21° 43’ 29" E)
133.99 feet to a point; (S 33° 10’ 00" E) 149.94 feet to a point;
thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 15° 22’ 37"; a
Radius of 1316.46 feet; a Length of 353.31 feet and a Long Chord of
(S 12° 28" 23" E) 352.25 feet to a point; (S 28° 40’ 28" E) 117.19
feet to a point; thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 30°
21’ 15" a Radius of 440.98 feet; a Length of 233.62 feet and a Long
Choxrd of (S 16° 14’ 35" E) 230.90 feet to a point; (S 44° 51’ 47"
E) 21.42 feet to a point; (S 65° 27' 27" E) 38.03 feet to a point;
thence by a curve to the right with a Delta of 46° 54’ 11"; a
Radius of 371.42 feet, a Length of 304.05 feet, a Long Chord of (S
51° 59’ 01" E) 295.63 feet to a point; (S 45° 43’ 42" E) 151.01
feet to a point; (S 46° 04’ 04" E) 130.41 feet to a point; (S 46°
51 05" E) 31.76 feet to a point; (S 52° 53’ 38" E) 106.89 feet to
a point; (S 51° 07’ 59" E) 22.94 feet to a point; (S 48° 36’ 37" E)
78.44 feet to a point; (S 42° 41’ 15" E) 189.42 feet to a point; (S
38° 26' 46" E) 72.93 feet to a point; (S 35° 32’ 10" E) 303.68 feet
to a point; and (S 45° 52‘ 22" E) 58.07 feet to a point in the
centerline of said sixty (60) foot right-of-way, said point being
in the northern property line of land of the Houtzdale Municipal
Authority.

Containing 7.093 acres.

EXHIBIT

|
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IN THE CCURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

THE CONDEMNATION BY THE HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY, OF A UTILITY AND ACCESS EASEMENT
SIXTY (60’) MORE OR LESS IN WIDTH FROM THE
POINT OF BEGINNING FOR A DISTANCE OF 5149.76
FEET MORE OR LESS IN LENGTH TO THE TERMINUS
OF THE EASEMENT OR A TOTAL OF 7.093 ACRES,
OVER, ACROSS, UPON AND THROUGH CERTAIN
PROPERTY, SITUATE IN GULICH TOWNSHIP,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REPUTED TO
BE OWNED BY THE CONDEMNEES, FOR PURPOSES OF

CONSTRUCTING, EXPLORING, DRILLING AND : NO. 2004-1369-CD
EXPLOITATING THE SURFACE SOURCE, UNDERGROUND :

WATER RESOURCES AND THE INTAKE AT THE : Eminent Domain
MOSHANNON CREEK HEADWATERS, FOR THE PURPOSE : Proceeding-In Rem

OF CONSTRUCTING, MAINTAINING AND REPAIRING
OF PRODUCTION WELLS, MONITORING WELLS, AND
SURFACE SOURCES TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY
WATER TRANSMISSION PIPELINE, ELECTRICAL
POWERGRID AND OTHER FACILITIES INVOLVED IN
THE UPGRADE AND RENOVATION OF HMA'S WATER
SUPPLY, WATER DISTRIBUTION AND WATER
TREATMENT SYSTEMS

CONDEMNOR

CONDEMNEES: ERIC AND BERNADETTE GILLILAND:

PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE TO CONDEMNEE

I hereby certify that the Notice to Condemnee with attached
Declaration of Taking was served on Eric Gilliland and Bernadette
Gilliland by the Sheriff of Clearfield County on Wednesday,
September 8, 2004, at 4:35 P.M. at their residence at 548 Hunt

Club Drive, Ginter, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

Y,
FILED 50277

A/M P. 0. Box 249
O Minesn Philipsburg, Pa., 16866
SEP 10 2[)[]4 Attorney for Condemnor

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

THE CONDEMNATION BY THE HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY Sheriff Docket # 16232
VS. 04-1369-CD
GILLILAND, ERIC & BERNADETTE

NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION; DECLARATION OF TAKING

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW SEPTEMBER 8, 2004 AT 4:35 PM SERVED THE WITHIN NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
& DECLARATION OF TAKING ON ERIC GILLILAND, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, 548
HUNT CLUB DRIVE, GINTER, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO
ERIC GILLILAND A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL NOTICE OF
CONDEMNATION & DECLARATION OF TAKING AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING/HUNTER

NOW SEPTEMBER 8, 2004 AT 4:35 PM SERVED THE WITHIN NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION
& DECLARATION OF TAKING ON BERNADETTE GILLILAND, DEFENDANT AT
RESIDENCE, 548 HUNT CLUB DRIVE, GINTER, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
BY HANDING TO BERNADETTE GILLILAND A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL NOTICE OF CONDEMNATION & DECLARATION OF TAKING AND MADE
KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING/HUNTER

Return Costs

Cost Description
§7.37 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 973

20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 974

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Al Ay \ Day Of %2004 |
7 éé@féizz —
WILLIAM A,
Prothonot?a#w Ches IWM;S

My Commission Expires Sheriff
Ist Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfietd, PA

FILED
{ oA

Wwilliam A Shaw
Proihonotary/C\erk of Courts



BY: DAVID C. MASON, ESQUIRE
409 North Front Street

PO Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866

Telephone: (814) 342-2240

Facsimile (814) 342-5318

Email: dmason@masonlawoffice.com

REAGER & ADLER, P.C.

BY: SUSAN J. SMITH, ESQUIRE
Attorney 1.D. No. 62531

2331 Market Street

Camp Hill, PA 17011

Telephone: (717) 763-1383
Facsimile: (717) 730-7366

Email: SSmith@ReagerAdlerPC.com

Attorneys for Condemnees

FILED g

e
%mosmm

Wilham A Shaw
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

THE CONDEMNATION BY THE HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL

AUTHORITY, OF A UTILITY AND ACCESS EASEMENT
SIXTY (60’) MORE OR LESS IN WIDTH FROM THE
POINT OF BEGINNING FOR A DISTANCE OF 5149.76
FEET MORE OR LESS IN LENGTH TO THE TERMINUS
OF THE EASEMENT OR A TOTAL OF 7.093 ACRES
OVER, ACROSS, UPON AND THROUGH CERTAIN
PROPERTY, SITUATE IN GULICH TOWNSHIP,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REPUTED TO
BE OWNED BY THE CONDEMNEES, FOR PURPOSES OF
CONSTRUCTING, EXPLORING, DRILLING AND

EXPLOITATING THE SURFACE SOURCE, UNDERGROUND

WATER RESOURCES AND THE INTAKE AT THE

MOSHANNON CREEK HEADWATERS, FOR THE PURPOSE

OF CONSTRUCTING, MAINTAINING AND REPAIRING
OF PRODUCTION WELLS, MONITORING WELLS, AND
SURFACE SOURCES TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY
WATER TRANSMISSION PIPELINE, ELECTRICAL
POWERGRID AND OTHER FACILITIES INVOLVED IN
THE UPGRADE AND RENOVATION OF HMA’S WATER
SUPPLY, WATER DISTRIBUTION AND WATER
TREATMENT SERVICES,

CONDEMNOR

CONDEMNEES: ERIC AND BERNADETTE GILLILAND

NO. 2004-1369 CD

Eminent Domaimn
Proceedings
In Rem



PRAECIPE TO ENTER APPEARANCE
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please enter the appearance of David C. Mason, Esquire and Susan J. Smith, Esquire on

behalf of Condemnees, Eric Gilliland and Bernadette Gilliland, in the above captioned action.

Respectfully submitted,

REAGER & ADLER, PC

Date: _/{: Y. 0‘{ By:

?Hsan 7. Snfith, Esquire
.D. No. #2531

2331 Market Street

Camp Hill, PA 17011
Telephone: (717) 763-1383
Facsimile: (717) 730-7366

David Mason, Esquire

409 North Front Street

PO Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866
Telephone: (814) 342-2240
Facsimile (814) 342-5318

Attorneys for Condemnees,
Eric and Bernadette Gilliland



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this 4™ day of October, 2004, I hereby verify that I have caused a true and
correct copy of the foregoing Praecipe for Entry of Appearance to be placed in the U.S. mail,

first class, postage prepaid and addressed as follows:

John R. Carfley. Esquire
222 Presqueisle Street
Philipsburg, PA 16866

Attorney for Condemnor

REAGER & ALDER, PC

SYSAN J. Z?MITH, ESQUIRE



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

THE CONDEMNATION BY THE HOUTZDALE
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, OF A UTILITY

AND ACCESS EASEMENT SIXTY

EASEMENT SIXTY (60”) MORE OR LESS IN

WIDTH . ..

CONDEMNOR

VS.

ERIC O. GILLILAND and BERNADETTE

GILLILAND, his wife,

CONDEMNEES

r Pl E .0

D”T 0 8 2004
6 { \‘\&o L.__
Pro Y *Loun;

(, Cl‘-,y‘_‘- “o M‘_\

: NO. 2004-1369 CD

EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDINGS
: INREM

TYPE OF PLEADING: PRELIMINARY
: OBJECTIONS TO THE
: DECLARATION OF TAKING

: FILED ON BEHALF OF:

CONDEMNEES

ATTORNEYS FOR CONDEMNEES:

David C. Mason, Esquire

Supreme Court ID #39180

DAVID C. MASON LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866

(814) 342-2240

Susan J. Smith, Esquire
Supreme Court ID #62531
REAGER & ADLER, P.C.
2331 Market Street

Camp Hill, PA 17011
Telephone: (717) 763-1383

ATTORNEY FOR CONDEMNOR:

John R. Carfley, Esquire
Supreme Court ID #17621
P. O. Box 249
Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-5581



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
~ CIVIL DIVISION—LAW

THE CONDEMNATION BY THE HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL :
AUTHORITY, OF A UTILITY AND ACCESS EASEMENT :
SIXTY (60’) MORE OR LESS IN WIDTH FROM THE

POINT OF BEGINNING FOR A DISTANCE OF 5149.76

FEET MORE OR LESS IN LENGTH TO THE TERMINUS

OF THE EASEMENT OR A TOTAL OF 7.093 ACRES

OVER, ACROSS, UPON AND THROUGH CERTAIN
PROPERTY, SITUATE IN GULICH TOWNSHIP,

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REPUTED TO

BE OWNED BY THE CONDEMNEES, FOR PURPOSES OF
CONSTRUCTING, EXPLORING, DRILLING AND : NO. 2004-1369 CD
EXPLOITATING THE SURFACE SOURCE, UNDERGROUND :
WATER RESOURCES AND THE INTAKE AT THE :

MOSHANNON CREEK HEADWATERS, FOR THE PURPOSE Eminent Domain
OF CONSTRUCTING, MAINTAINING AND REPAIRING : Proceedings

OF PRODUCTION WELLS, MONITORING WELLS, AND : In Rem
SURFACE SOURCES TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY :
WATER TRANSMISSION PIPELINE, ELECTRICAL
POWERGRID AND OTHER FACILITIES INVOLVED IN
THE UPGRADE AND RENOVATION OF HMA’S WATER
SUPPLY, WATER DISTRIBUTION AND WATER
TREATMENT SERVICES,
- CONDEMNOR |

CONDEMNEES: ERiC AND BERNADETTE GILLILAND

NOTICE TO PLEAD

To:  Houtzdale Municipal Authority, Cordemnor
c¢/o John R. Carfley, Esquire
222 Presqueisle Street
Philipsburg, PA 16866

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO FILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE ENCLOSED
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS FROM SERVICE HEREOF
OR A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.



Dated: October 8, 2004

BY:

Respectfully submitted,

David-€”Mason, Esquire
Attorney I.D. No. 39180
409 North Front Street
PO Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866

—

Susan J. Smith, Esquire
Attorney I.D. No. 62531
2331 Market Street
Camp Hill, Pa 17011

Attorneys for Condemnees Eric and
Bernadette Gilliland



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION—LAW

THE CONDEMNATION BY THE HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL

AUTHORITY, OF A UTILITY AND ACCESS EASEMENT :

SIXTY (60°) MORE OR LESS IN WIDTH FROM THE

POINT OF BEGINNING FOR A DISTANCE OF 5149.76

FEET MORE OR LESS IN LENGTH TO THE TERMINUS

OF THE EASEMENT OR A TOTAL OF 7.093 ACRES

OVER, ACROSS, UPON AND THROUGH CERTAIN

PROPERTY, SITUATE IN GULICH TOWNSHIP,

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REPUTED TO

BE OWNED BY THE CONDEMNEES, FOR PURPOSES OF

CONSTRUCTING, EXPLORING, DRILLING AND : NO. 2004-1369 CD
EXPLOITATING THE SURFACE SOURCE, UNDERGROUND :

WATER RESOURCES AND THE INTAKE AT THE :

MOSHANNON CREEK HEADWATERS, FOR THE PURPOSE : Eminent Domain

OF CONSTRUCTING, MAINTAINING AND REPAIRING : Proceedings

OF PRODUCTION WELLS, MONITORING WELLS, AND : In Rem
SURFACE SOURCES TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY
WATER TRANSMISSION PIPELINE, ELECTRICAL
POWERGRID AND OTHER FACILITIES INVOLVED IN
THE UPGRADE AND RENOVATION OF HMA’S WATER
SUPPLY, WATER DISTRIBUTION AND WATER '
TREATMENT SERVICES,
CONDEMNOR

CONDEMNEES: ERIC AND BERNADETTE GILLILAND
PRELIMINARY OFJECTIONS

TO THE DECLARATION OF TAKING
FILED BY HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

AND NOW, comes Eric and Bernadette Gilliland, Condemnees, by and through their
attorneys David C. Mason, Esquire, and Reager & Adler, PC, and file Preliminary Objections
pursuant to 26 P.S. Section 1-406 to Houtzdale Municipal Authority’s Declaration of Taking and

in support thereof aver the following:



1. Eric and Bernadette Gilliland (“Gillilands”) are title owners of property located at
548 Hunt Club Drive, Ginter, Pennsylvania 16651 (“Gilliland Property”).

2. The Gillilands own and operate a hunting preserve on the Gilliland Property,
including, among others, such uses and activities as field dog trials, archery shoots, upland bird
hunting, turkey hunting, deer hunting, dog training and clay target shooting (“Hunting Preserve”).
The Gillilands use the Gilliland Property for such uses and activities year round.

3. The Gillilands access the Gilliland Property by private drives that traverse the
Gilliland Property and intersect with State Road 153 (“Gilliland Access”).

4. Houtzdale Municipal Authority (“Authority”) is a municipal authority organized
under the Pennsylvania Municipal Authorities Act and operating in Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania.

5. The Authority owns 325+ acres, more or less, of property that abut Moshannon
Creek and that has 2,500+ linear feet of road frontage on State Road 453.

6. By Stipulation entered into on June 9, 2004, in the matter of Houtzdale Municipal
Authority v. Eric O. Gilliland and Bernadette Gilliland, Docket No. 03-1895-CD, Court of
Common Pleas of Clearfield County (“Stipulation”), the Authority agreed to in good faith to site
and construct an access, at Gillilands cost and expense, from State Road 453 across the Authority
Property to serve as access for the purpose described in the Declaration of Taking (“State Road
453 Access”).

7. The Authority made no reasonable or good faith effort to construct the State Road

453 Access.



8. On September 1, 2004, Houtzdale Municipal Authority filed a Declaration of
Taking for a utility and vehicular easement over the Gilliland Property as described in the
Declaration of Taking.

9. The vehicular easement sought by the Declaration of Taking includes the area
presently occupied by the Gilliland Access, which is used by the Gillilands to access and traverse
the Gilliland Property.

10.  Hunting Preserve activities take place around and across the vehicular easement
sought by the Declaration of Taking.

11.  Pursuant to 26 P.S. Section 1-406(4), Condemnees object to and hereby challenge

the Declaration of Taking for the reasons that follow:

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION NO. 1
12.  The Authority filed its Notice of Condemnation identifying its enabling authority
as deriving from Title 55.
13.  Title 55 provides no authority for the Authority to exercise the powers of eminent
domain.
14.  Pursuant to 26 P.S. Section 1-406(a)(1), the Gillilands object to the Declaration of
Taking on the grounds that the Authority acted without the power or right to condemn

Condemnees’ property.

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION NO. 2
15.  The power of eminent domain may not be employed unless the public is to be the

primary and paramount beneficiary of its exercise. [n the Matter of Condemnation of Bruce



Avenue, 438 Pa. 498, 504, 266 A.2d 96, 99(1970). The power of eminent domain may not be
employed for the mere purpose of devoting it to the private use of another, even though there be
involved in the transaction an incidental benefit to the public. In Re Condemnation of Legislative
Route 62214, 425 Pa. 349, 229 A.2d 1(1967).

16.  The taking of the Gilliland property is entirely unnecessary to accomplish the
objective stated in the Declaration of Taking, as the Authority has within its means the ability to
site and construct an equivalent access road (State Road 453 Access) over property owned by the
Authority.

17.  The Gillilands agreed in the aforementioned Stipulation to finance the cost of the
access road over the Authority’s property.

18.  The Authority’s actions in failing to exercise its rights under the Stipulation and
instead condemning the Gilliland property demonstrates that the Authority is exercising its
eminent domain powers arbitrarily, in bad faith and for a purpose other than the public good.

19.  To the extent that the Authority states any public purpose for the Condemnation,
that stated public purpose is either merely incidental or specious because there is no necessity or
reason for the Authority to condemn the Gilliland Property given the State Road 453 Access
recognized in the Stipulation.

20.  Pursuant to 26 P.S. Section 1-406(a)(1) & (4), the Gillilands object to the
Declaration of Taking on the grounds that, notwithstanding the Authority’s purported public
purpose for its exercise of eminent domain powers, the Authority’s action is arbitrary, capricious,

or actuated by bad faith, impermissible motive and for an improper purpose.



PRELIMINARY OBJECTION NO. 3

21.  The Authority may not condemn a greater amount of property than is reasonably
required for the contemplated purpose. PennDOT v. Montgomery Township, 655 A.2d
1086(1995); Winger v. Aires, 371 Pa. 242, 89 A.2d 521(1952).

22. By the Declaration of Taking, the Authority seeks to condemn the Gilliland
Property to provide access to the Authority Property, notwithstanding the State Road 453
Access.

23.  As previously stated, the Authority does not need the Gilliland property to
accomplish the objective stated in the Declaration of Taking. Therefore, the Taking is excessive
because it exceeds the amount reasonably required to fulfill the stated purpose.

24.  The taking is excessive in nature because it not only diminishes tke value of the
portion of the property subject to the easement, but also diminishes the value of the remaining
property by inhibiting its beneficial use as a hunting preserve.

25.  Pursuant to 26 P.S. Section 1-406(a)(1) & (4), the Gillilands object to the
Declaration of Taking on the grounds that the Authority abused its discretion and acted in bad
faith to the extent it seeks to condemn Gilliland Property that is not reasonably required or

necessary to provide access for the stated public purposes.

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION NO. 4
26.  The Authority is required to give security of just compensation as it lacks the
power of taxation. 26 P.S. 1-403 (a) & (b).

27.  The Authority has posted a bond without surety as security for the Declaration of

Taking.



28.  Pursuant to 26 P.S. Sections 1-403(c) and 1-406(a)(2) and Article X, Section 4 of
the Pennsylvania Constitution, the Gillilands object to the Declaration of Taking on the grounds
that the bond posted by the Authority as security is inadequate, insufficient and valueless.

WHEREFORE, the Condemnees respectfully request This Honorable Court to enter an
~ord‘er:
1) sustaining their Preliminary Objections;
(i)  terminating the condemnation action;
(iii)  revesting title to the condemned property in the Gillilands; and
(iv)  granting damages and such other relief as the Court deems

just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

DATED: October 8, 2004 BY: /MA,C/{

DavidC. Mason, Esquire
1.D. No. 39180

409 North Front Street
PO Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866

Susan J. Smith, Esquire
L.D. No. 62531

2331 Market Street
Camp Hill, PA 17011

Attorneys for Condemnees Eric and
Bernadette Gilliland



VERIFICATION

I, ERIC GILLILAND, verify the averments of the foregoing document are true and
correct to my personal knowledge, information and belief. I understand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

Eric Gilliland

Date: /'0//2//(/ ,§( By (5‘;’—4»‘.}(? 22 o



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

THE CONDEMNATION BY THE HOUTZDALE :

MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, OF A UTILITY

AND ACCESS EASEMENT SIXTY

EASEMENT SIXTY (60’) MORE OR LESS IN

WIDTH . ..

CONDEMNOR

VS.

ERIC O. GILLILAND and BERNADETTE

GILLILAND, his wife,

CONDEMNEES

¢ NO.

2004-1369 CD

EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDINGS
: INREM

: TYP

E OF PLEADING: CERTIFICATE

: OF SERVICE

: FILED ON BEHALF OF:

CONDEMNEES

. ATTORNEYS FOR CONDEMNEES:

¢ ATT

David C. Mason, Esquire

Supreme Court ID #39180

DAVID C. MASON LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866

(814) 342-2240

Susan J. Smith, Esquire
Supreme Court ID #62531
REAGER & ADLER, P.C.
2331 Market Street

Camp Hill, PA 17011
Telephone: (717) 763-1383

ORNEY FOR CONDEMNOR:
John R. Carfley, Esquire
Supreme Court ID #17621
P. O. Box 249
Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-5581



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the date set forth below a true and correct copy of the foregoing
document was served on the following individuals via United States First Class Mail, postage

prepaid as follows:

John R. Carfley, Esquire
222 Presqueisle Street
Philipsburg, PA 16866

Attorney for Condemnor

Dated: October 8, 2004 5““"&‘6/{ ’/~ —



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

THE CONDEMNATION BY THE HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL
AUTHORITY, OF A UTILITY AND ACCESS EASEMENT
SIXTY (60') MORE OR LESS IN WIDTH FROM THE
POINT OF BEGINNING FOR A DISTANCE OF 5149.76
FEET MORE OR LESS IN LENGTH TO THE TERMINUS
OF THE EASEMENT OR A TOTAL OF 7.093 ACRES,
OVER, ACROSS, UPON AND THROUGH CERTAIN
PROPERTY, SITUATE IN GULICH TOWNSHIP,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REPUTED TO
BE OWNED BY THE CONDEMNEES, FOR PURPOSES OF

CONSTRUCTING, EXPLORING, DRILLING AND . NO. 2004-1369-CD
EXPLOITATING THE SURFACE SOURCE, UNDERGROUND  :
WATER RESOURCES AND THE INTAKE AT THE . Eminent Domain
MOSHANNON CREEK HEADWATERS, FOR THE PURPOSE : Proceeding-In Rem
OF CONSTRUCTING, MATNTAINING AND REPAIRING
OF PRODUCTION WELLS, MONITORING WELLS, AND
SURFACE SOURCES TOGETHER WITH THE NECESSARY
WATER TRANSMISSTON PIPELINE, ELECTRICAL
POWERGRID AND OTHER FACILITIES INVOLVED IN 0
THE UPGRADE AND RENOVATION OF HMA’'S WATER o it L
SUPPLY, WATER DISTRIBUTION AND WATER : ocT 2 0 2004
TREATMENT SYSTEMS :

CONDEMNOR
CONDEMNEES: ERIC AND BERNADETTE GILLILAND: Wiltam A. Shaw

rothonotary

CONDEMNOR 'S ANSWER TO CONDEMNEES’ PRELIMINARY BJECTIONS

AND NOW comes the Houtzdale Municipal Authority, which by and
through its attorneys, John R. Carfley, Esquire and Peter J.
Ccarfley, Esquire files this Answer to the Preliminary Objections
filed by the Condemnees,pursuant to 26 P.S. §1-406 and in support
thereof aver as follows:

1. Denied. Eric and Bernadette Gilliland are the record
title holders of the property located at 548 Hunt Club Drive,
Ginter, Pennsylvania, 16651, ("Gilliland Property") . It 1is
believed and therefore averred that Condemnoxr, upon the filing of
its Declaration of Taking, acquired ownership rights in and to a
portion of the said property consistent with its Declaration and is

entitled to possession or right of entry to the said property upon



payment of or upon a written offer to pay to the Condemnees the
amount of just compensation as estimated by the Condemnor pursuant
to Section 407 of the Eminent Domain Code, 26 P.S. §1-407.

2. Denied. On the contrary it is averred that after
reasonable investigation, Condemnor is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the
averments set forth herein but do demand that the Condemnees offer
proof and verification of these facts and offer proof of the
relevancy of said facts stated in Paragraph 2 of their Preliminiary
Objections at time of hearing.

3. It is denied that the access road referred to by the
Condemnor in its Declaration of Taking is a private drive that
traverses the Gilliland property and intersects with State Road
153. By way of further answer it is averred that the said roadway
i-herein referenced was created not only by the subject declaration
but also was taken in part and has remained in use by virtue of
action undertaken by Condemnor’s predecessors in title during the
early 1920’'s as specifically outlined in Condemnor’s Declaration of
Taking.

4. Admitted.

5. It is admitted that the Authority owns 325 acres more oOr
less that abut the Moshannon Creek and lies adjacent to land owned
by the Condemnees. It is further admitted that the roadway which
crosses the Gilliland property provides the only constructed,
finished roadway providing access from State Route 453 on a direct
line to the Moshannon Creek Watershed. Insofar as the Condemnor'’s

ownership of 2500 linear feet of road frontage on State Road 453 is



relevant to this proceeding, proof thereof is demanded at time of
hearing. |

6. It is denied that the Stipulation entered into on June 9,
2004, in partial settlement of the case captioned in Paragraph 6
hereof was binding upon the Authority to design and construct an
access road to the headwaters of Moshannon Creek at Gilliland’s
cost and expense or that the alleged agreement provided for a
roadway to exit from State Route 453 to ingress over the
Authority’s property to serve as access for the purposes described
in this Declaration of Taking. By way of further answer it is
averred that the Stipulation and Court Order dismissing Condemnoxr’s
civil action without prejudice are affixed to this pleading as
Exhibit A and speak for themselves. It is averred that this
stipulation provided that the Authority would undertake a study to
determine the feasbility of constructing such a roadway and the
projected costs for completing such a roadway in the location
suggested by the Condemnees. The feasibility study prepared by
Unitec Engineering, projected costs in the range of $385,000.00 to
construct the said roadway. The economic and practical
impossibility of constructing the roadway along this alternate site
was referenced in Counsei's letter of July 19, 2004, to Condemnees’
counsel which letter also communicated the decision of the
Authority to reject this alternative route as a means of completing
this project for the benefit of the public and the community at
large. By way of further answer it is averred that notwithstanding
where the Condemnor may choose to locate the vehicular easement to

provide access to the wellfield and surface source, the Condemnor



has been notified by the electric supplier which will construct the
electrical grid to sexvice the wells, the pump station, the
telementry stations and other facilities at the Moshannon Creek
headwaters that the right of way specified in the Declaration of
Taking will be the only way in which that utility will ingress the
site so as to provide power from State Road 453 to the Moshannon
Creek wellfield. Moreover plans call for the water pipeline which
will carry the raw water from the surface source and production
wells at Moshannon Creek to the treatment facility in Houtzdale to
follow the existing line of the roadway as past recorded easements
reflect. Condemnation of the utility easement and the accompanying
roadway was thus pre-ordained by the decision of Penelec on the
location of its utility lines.

7. It is denied that the Authority made no reasonable or good
faith effort to construct the State Road 453 access as specified in
Paragraph 7 of Condemnor’s preliminary objections. By way of
further answer it is averred that the Authority expended over
$5,000.00 in engineering fees to complete a feasibility study to
consider an alternative route over and across property and
topography which was ill suited to accommodate a roadway of the
type intended and ill suited for the purposes of the project in
that it would require several switchbacks and other diversions in
order to allow for access to heavy equipment approaching the
watershed and well field during the winter months and in other
inclement weather conditions.

8. It is admitted that on September 1, 2004, the Houtzdale

Municipal Authority filed a Declaration of Taking for a utility and



vehicular easement over the Gilliland property as described in the
Declaration of Taking. By way of further answer it is averred that
prior to undertaking this step Counsel directed a letter to
Condemnees’ counsel attempting to enter intc amicable negotiations
concerning the utilization and/or purchase of a right of way in its
present location. A true and correct copy of said letter is
attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

9. It is admitted that the vehicular easement sought in the
Declaration of Taking includes the area presently occupied by an
access road which is used by the Gillilands to access and traverse
the Gilliland property. It is denied that the Gilliland access 1is
owned by Eric and Bernadette Gilliland exclusively for those
reasons more fully set forth .hereinabove in Paragraph 6 and
throughout this answer which averments are incorporated herein by
reference as fully as though set forth at length.

10. Denied. On the contrary it is averred that after
reasonable investigation, Condemnor is without knowledge sufficient
to form a belief as to the truth of the averments set forth herein
and insofar as these facts may be relevant to the matter at issue
proof thereof is demanded at time of trial.

11. Denied. On the contrary it is averred that Section 1-
406.4 specifies that preliminary objections may be filed where
there is a failure by Condemnor to faithfully comply with its own
reguirements. Insofar as Paragraph 11 fails to state its
challenges with any degree of specificity, this paragraph is deemed

moot and no further response is considered necessary.



PRELIMINARY OBJECTION NO. 1

12. It i1s denied that the Authority filed its notice of
condemnation identifying as its sole enabling authority Title 55 of
Purdons Statutes. The citation included in the declaration and
supporting documents is based on the amendments to Title 53, Pa.
C.S.A. Chapter 55 and 56 which was enacted in 2001, a copy of the
pertinent provisions of which are attached hereto as Exhibit "C".
Insofar as Title 55 is referenced in the Declaration and the
resolution this represents a typographical error and should have
reflected the citation as 53 Pa. C.S.A. with appropriate sections
cited. By way of further answer it is averred that the preamble to
the Declaration of Taking specifically states that the Condemnor
files its Declaration of Taking based upon the provisions of
Artical IV, Section 402 of the Eminent Domain Code, Act of June
22, 1964, P.L. 84, 26 P.S. 1, 402 as amended and then goes on to
state in Paragraph 2 the various provisions of the Municipal
Authorities Act of June 19, 2001, P.L. 287, No. 22, 55 Sic. Pa.
C.S.A. §5601, et. seqg. (the Act specifically sections 5607 (d) (15)
and 5615(a) of the Act and Eminent Domain Code, Act of June 22,
1964, etc. as the statutory authority which enables a municipality
to acquire property by condemnation. The Declaration then recites
this dual authority which serves as the basis for a municipal
authority to act to acquire or improve its water supply, water
distribution and water treatment systems by use of its power of
Eminent Domain. The Condemnor has clearly and accurately cited the

statutory authority under which it filed its Declaration but for



the typographical error explained above. It 1is Condemnor’s
contention that the Condemnees are guilty of misrepresenting these
facts to the Court by challenging the Declaration of Taking. As a
result this objection should be dismissed and the Condemnees'’
sanctioned.

13. The amendments to Title 53 as cited grants the power to
a Municipal Authority to develop a water transmission system and
other facilities and to develop or utilize a water supply, water
distribution and water treatment system pursuant to those amending
Chapters and when interpreted in combination with the Eminent
Domain Code as cited enables the authority to secure ownership of
property by condemnation. In this context the Condemnees have
misstated and misrepresented the position of the Condemnor;
therefore, this preliminary objection should be dismissed with
prejudice and the Condemnee should be sanctioned for the delay they
have occasioned by the frivolous use of these preliminary
objections.

14. Denied. Condemnor has complied with the appropriate
provisions of Section 406 of the Eminent Domain Code and insofar as
Condemnees’ objection attempts to take advantage of a typographical
error and to delay the Authority actions and to infer that the
Authority acted without power or right to condemn the Condemnees’
property, proof thereof is demanded at time of hearing; in the
alternative this court should dismiss said objection with the
imposition of attorney’s fees and costs as sanctions for the filing
of such frivolous pleadings which are known to be without merit and

designed only to cause delay as well as additional costs to the



Condemnor and its customers.
PRELIMINARY OBJECTION NO. 2

15. It is recognized that the power of Eminent Domain should
be employed to enhance the public health, safety and welfare
pursuant to the Municipal Authorities Act and the Eminent Domain
Code as previously cited. It is specifically denied that in this
instance the power of Eminent Domain is employed for the purpose of
devoting it to the private use of any other private entity,
corporation, or individual in that the said right to use the
roadway is unique and serves as a means to secure access to the
Moshannon Creek surface source and wellfield, an Authority asset
which has been used by the Authority as a source of water for its
customer base since the 1920's.

16. It is specifically denied that the taking of the
Gilliland property 1is unnecessary to accomplish the objective
stated in the Declaration of Taking for those reasons more fully
set forth hereinabove and throughout this Answer. It is further
denied that the Authority has within its means the ability to
develop an alternative site and construct an equivalent access road
over property owned by the Authority for an economically reasonable
cost given the disparity in the economic data compiled in the
feasibility study completed by the Condemnor’s engineering firm and
the real estate appraisal establishing market wvalue for the
existing roadway.

17. It is denied that the Gillilands agreed to finance the
cost of constructing the access road over the Authority’s property.

Moreover, the said stipulation never took into consideration all of



the pre-construction regquirements and conditions precedent which
would be imposed by local, state and federal authorities or other
regulatory agencies prior to approval of an alternate route and the
cost of such permitting; Condemnees also did not consider the
potential environmental impact of such construction, juxtaposed to
the utilization of the existing roadway and the expansion of the
roadway through condemnation proceedings since this could be
accomplished at a fraction of the cost particularly since the
existing right of way was to be utilized by the electrical company
as the right of way for its overhead power lines notwithstanding
any other action by the Condemnor.

18. Denied. The Authority’s action in failing to exploit its
rights under the Stipulation was based on sound economic judgment
combined with a general concern for the overall environmental
impact involved in altering the route. Moreover the Condemnor also
had to consider the excessive costs and expenditure of time in the
construction of a roadway in the location suggested. It is
denied that the Authority is excerising its powers of Eminent
Domain arbitrarily, in bad faith, or for any other purpose than for
the public good.

19. It is denied that the Authority has stated any incidental
or specious public purpose since it is condemning a property right
which it has clearly used for over eighty (80) years, it is the
shortest, and most direct route £from State Road 453 to the
Moshannon Creek watershed, the wellfield and surface source, it is
the most direct access to the major areas in question and follows

the existing pipeline planned by the Condemnor'’s engineers as well



as representing the area selected by the power company as the way
its power transmission line will be constructed prior to becoming
operational.

20. It is specifically denied that Condemnees are citing
correctly the sections of the Eminent Domain Code which applies to
this Declaration of Taking in that the Authority as the Condemnor
has condemned this property for public purposes only, its action is
not arbitrary, capricious, or actuated by bad faith, impermissible
motive and/or for an improper purpose. The sole motive of the
Authority is to promote in the most economical and feasible manner
the health, safety and welfare of the community and to advance and
enhance those objectives.

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION NO. 3

21. Denied. 1In this instance the Authority had condemned a
right of way 60 feet by 5149 feet which constitutes not only the
most direct route from State Road 453 to the headwaters of the
Moshannon Creek but also encompasses only so much acreage as 1is
required for a wvehicular and utility easement according to
Condemnor’s Engineering Consultants and Penelec staff. Moreover
the Condemnor sought only a right of way and not fee ownership of
the road which was within its right. In addition the courts have
generally held that the Authority’s decision with respect to the
amount of property necessary or reasonably required for its
contemplated purpose is within the sound discretion of the
Authority and will not be set aside unless there is an arbitrary,
capricious, use of its -power or the Authority has acted in bad

faith or with a fraudulent motivation, something which is entirely



absent from these proceedings; therefore this preliminary objection
should be dismissed and the Condemnee should be sanctioned for
failure to state any supportive facts for such a scandalous
accusation.

22. It is admitted that the Authority seeks to acquire a
right of way over the Gilliland property to confirm its access to
the Moshannon Creek watershed. It is specifically denied that the
Condemnor had any other access from State Road 453; rather it is
averred that such access would require the wholesale construction
of a road through areas of steep terrain, unknown geclogy with
unforeseen environmental problems including wet lands and other
environmentally significant considerations such as geological
concentrations of acid producing strata and possibly acid mine
drainage from former mining activities. It is further argued that
Condemnees’ preliminary objections are frivolcocus, given the
directness of the existing roadway and the outrageous expense and
speculative nature of the roadway suggested by the Condemnees,
which would be required to be constructed should the condemnees
prevail in this action.

23. Denied for those reasons more fully set forth throughout
this answer. By way of further answer it is averred that the
taking is not excessive because it does not exceed the amount of
property reasonably required to fulfill the stated purpose of the
Declaration of Taking which is to provide the most direct,
efficient and cost effective access to the Condemnor’s water
resources.

24 . It is denied that the taking is excessive or that it



diminishes fhe value of this portion of the property which is
subject to the easement or further diminishes the wvalue of the
remaining property by inhibiting its beneficial use as a hunting
preserve and insofar as these facts are relevant, proof thereof is
demanded at time of trial. By way of further answer it is averred
that the improvement to the roadway and the installation of the
power grid will enhance the ease of access and the ability of the
Condemnees and their clients to ingress, egress and regress the
Gilliland property to points throughout the hunting preserve. 1In
that respect the wvalue of the property is enhanced by the
improvements so the argument of the Condemnees is once again
gpecious and without merit.

25. It is denied that the sections of the Eminent Domain Code
cited by Gillilands are relevant to the principal case or that the
Authority abused its discretion and/or acted in bad faith. By way
of further answer it is averred that the rcadway in question
provides the most direct, cost efficient and expeditious manner of
accessing the Condemnor’'s property from State Road 453. It is
averred, therefore, that the condemnation was done solely for
stated public purposes and for the health, benefit, safety and
welfare of the Moshannon Valley community.

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION NO. 4

26. Admitted. It is denied, however, that the Authority has
failed to give security for just compensation in that it has filed
its bond without surety as required by law with its initial filing
in the office of the Prothonotary in Clearfield County and has

further tendered an offer of just compensation for the right of way



as established by a qualified realtor. A copy of Condemnor’s
tendexr of fair market wvalue is attached hereto as Exhibit "D".

27. Admitted.

28. Denied. On the contrary it is averred that insofar as
the sections of the Eminent Domain Code and the section of the
Pennsylvania Constitution are relevant to this proceeding, proof
thereof is demanded at time of trial. It is specifically denied
that the Gillilands may object to the Declaration of Taking on the
grounds that the bond posted by the Authority as security is
inadequate, insufficient and wvalueless in that the Houtzdale
Municipal Authority is a solvent corporation with liquid assets of
over $2,500,000.00 available in various banking institutions in the
region, with total assets of $20,000,000.00 as verified by its
accounting firm of Johnson, Nelson & Shimmel.

WHEREFORE, Condemnor respectfully requests that this Honorable
Court enter an Order dismissing Condemnees’ Preliminary Objections,
denying Condemnees’ request to terminate the Condemnation action,
denying Condemnees’ right to revest title to the condemned property
in the Condemnees and the granting of any damages or any other
relief as the Court may consider proper to the Condemnees. In the
alternative Condemnor would respectfully reguest that the
Preliminary Objections filed by these Condemnees are frivolous and
specious in nature, designed solely for delay and so egregious that
the Court should sanction the Condemnees by ordering the payment of
legal fees and costs in an amount to be ligquidated by this Court at

a later date.



Condemnor further requests this Honorable Court to issue an
Order denying Condemnees’ preliminary objections and granting
possession of the right of way to Condemnor upon payment of just

compensation and upon such other conditions as this court shall so

&/

. R. CaffleyéyEs
ttorney for Condemn
222 Presqueisle Street
Philipsburg, Pa., 16866
(814) 342-5581

ID# 17621

direct.

Dated: October 19, 2004



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
Plaintiff

vsS. No. 2003-1895-CD

ERIC O. GILLILAND and BERNADETTE

GILLILAND, his wife,
Defendants

PRAECIPE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
PLEASE enter the attached agreement between counsel to be
filed along with the Court’s Order of June 9, 2004, in partial

disposition of the above matter and as an interim settlement

/;:gépn’R carfley, 459

torney for Plaint}

P. 0. Box 249
Philipsburg, Pa., 16866
(814) 342-5581

thereto.

Dated: June 17, 2004

I hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

EXMIBIT JUN 17 2004

Attest. e 24
Prothonotary/

Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
VS. NO. 03-1895-CD
ERIC O. GILLILAND and

BERNADETTE GILLILAND
ORDER

NOW this 9th day of June, 2004, the Court hereby

confirms that the Plaintiff has withdrawn its complaint, without

prejudice.
BY THE COURT:

/s/ Fredric J. Ammerman

President Judge

| hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement {iiza i his case.

JUN 09 2004

Aftest. il LM
#rothonotary/
Cierk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS QOF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
HOUTZDALE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

VS. : NO.'03-1895-CD
ERIC O. GILLILAND and
BERNADETTE GILLILAND

STIPULATION

1. Eric 0. Gilliland and Bernadette Gilliland will
agree to grant to HMA and its contractors, agents and
consultants the right <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>